7

CITY/COUNTY PLANNERS FOCUS GROUP MEETING

DATE:
June 11, 2025

0o
&£ (855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300

M schedule@yournextdepo.com

www.pikereporting.com




ROCKY MOUNTAI N METROPOLI TAN Al RPORT
PART 150 NO SE AND LAND USE COWPATI BI LI TY STUDY
Cl TY/ COUNTY PLANNERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG

© 0O N oo o b~ w N P

N N N N NN P P P PP PP R R
o A W N P O ©O 00 N OO O B W N B+~ O©

DATE:
REPORTER:

MEET AND CONFER

JUNE 11, 2025
MELCDI E BERGERON

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




© o0 N o o B~ w N -

S N N R N S T e e e e e e o e
g D W N P O © 00 N O U~ W N kB O

Cl TY/ COUNTY PLANNERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG taken on June 11, 2025

APPEARANCES

Sarah Peacock

Peacock Sinning Public Relations, Inc.
28801 Peach Bl ossom

Mssion Viejo, California 92692

Tel ephone No.: (949) 331-5426

E-mai | : sarah@eacocksi nni ng. com

Al'so Present: Shel by Donohoe, Broonfield Gty and County
Pl anner; Summer Frederick, Boul der County Planner; Dave
Cerman, Westminster City Planner; N ck Nelson, Jefferson
County Planner; Jeff Hirt, Louisville City Planner;
Renae Stavros, Superior Town Planner; David Full, Vice
President of Aviation at RS&H;, Julie Barrow, Associate
Vice President & Senior Project Manager of Aviation
Environmental at RS&H, Wesl ey Lickus, Aviation

Envi ronmental Pl anni ng Consul tant at RS&H, Al ex

Phili pson, Aviation Environnental Consulting Associate
|l at RS&H, Benjamn MIler, Airport Planning and

Devel opment Admi ni strator at RWA; Anthony Chanbers,
Legal Representative of RMWA

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




0o N oo o B~ W DN P

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Cl TY/ COUNTY PLANNERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG taken on June 11, 2025

PROCEEDI NGS

| NDEX

Page

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com




© o0 N o o B~ w N -

S N N R N S T e e e e e e o e
g D W N P O © 00 N O U~ W N kB O

Cl TY/ COUNTY PLANNERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG taken on June 11, 2025

STI PULATI ON

The neet and confer was taken at ROCKY MOUNTAI N
METROPOLI TAN Al RPORT, 11755 Al RPORT WAY, FLATI RONS ROOM
BROOWFI ELD, COLORADO 80021 on WEDNESDAY the 11TH day of

JUNE 2025 at 3:01 p.m (M.

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com




© 00 N o O b~ w N P

N N N O S T T e e e R R e
O B W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

Cl TY/ COUNTY PLANNERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG taken on June 11, 2025

PROCEEDI NGS

MR FULL: Al right. It is 3:00, so we are
going to begin. Thank you for being here, and
wel cone to this -- to this neeting. W're going to
provide -- be providing you with a |ot of
information in the next hour, okay? Julie, if you
could give ne ny agenda there. So first thing is
we're going to do some introductions so you know
who's in the room | think that's going to be
Important. The nost inportant part of this, though,
Is going to be itemnunber four. |1'mgoing to talk
all about Part 150 studies and give you a |ot of
i nformati on about them okay? But let's do
introductions. Airport County staff, can you start
us pl ease?

MR. CHAMBERS: Yeah. Anthony Chanbers,
Jefferson County Attorney's Ofice, and | represent
the airport.

MR MLLER I'mBen MIler. |'mthe planner
for the airport. |'Ill just say, it's nice to see
sone faces that |'ve e-mailed with back and forth
on, |like, land devel opnent cases. So anyway. Yeah.
Wl come to the airport.

MR FULL: Al right. Thanks, Ben. And then

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




© 00 N o O b~ w N P

N N N O S T T e e e R R e
O B W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

Cl TY/ COUNTY PLANNERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG taken on June 11, 2025

the consultant team M nane is Dave Full, and |'m
wth RS&H. |'mthe project nanager for the Part 150
study. And we'll go to Julie.

MS. BARROW Julie Barrow, also with RS&H
| ocated here in Denver.

MR FULL: Al ex.

MR PH LIPSON: Alex Philipson also with RS&H,
| ocated here in Denver. |'mdoing sonme of the
technical work for this project.

MR FULL: Wes.

MR LICKUS: |'mWes Lickus also wth RS&H here
in Denver. |'ve been assisting with mapping and the
| and use assessnents.

MR FULL: Sarah.

MS. PEACOCK: And |I'm Sarah Peacock, and |I'm
wor ki ng on public outreach with the team

MR FULL: And then Ml odie.

THE REPORTER |I'm Melodie. |I'mthe court
reporter.

MR FULL: Okay. So you will see that we wll
al ways have a court reporter at all of our neetings.
It's one of the requirenents of Departnent 50 study
process so -- that -- she wll be doing her |evel
best. And she's told ne |I tal ked too fast, but I

have a ot of things to say so she -- her -- her

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




© 00 N o O b~ w N P

N N N O S T T e e e R R e
O B W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

Cl TY/ COUNTY PLANNERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG taken on June 11, 2025

fingers are going to fly today. Al right. Let's
do focus groups nenbers. And, Renae, may | start
with you, please?

M5. STAVROS. Sure. M nane is Renae Stavros.
' mthe planning and building director for the town
of Superior.

MR FULL: Superior? Geat.

MS. STAVRCS:  Uh- huh.

MR FULL: Thank you. And Shel by.

MS. DONOHCE: Shel by Donohoe, principal planner
wth the Gty and County of Broonfield.

MR FULL: kay. Very good.

MR HRT: And --

MR FULL: Jeff.

MR HRT. -- Jeff Hrt. 1'mthe planning
manager for the Cty of Louisville.

MR FULL: Cxay.

M5. FREDERI CK:  Sunmer.

MR, FULL: And Sunmer.

MS. FREDERI CK:  Summer Frederick, planning
di vi si on manager for Boul der County.

MR FULL: kay. And we're hoping Dave shows
up. He's with Westmnster and Nick is with --

MS. BARROW Jeff Co.

MR FULL: Jeff Co. Yeah. Thank you. Yeah.

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




© 00 N o O b~ w N P

N N N O S T T e e e R R e
O B W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

Cl TY/ COUNTY PLANNERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG taken on June 11, 2025

Your colleague, right? Al right. So what's the
role of a focus group in the Part 150 study? Wy

t he heck are you guys even here? So one of the
things we'd |like to nake sure that has -- that
happens here it's that you attend every neeting that
we have because we're going to give you a | ot of
information associated with it. And future
meetings, we're going to give you sone things to
read ahead of time. So to -- to kind of tee
everything up. W want to make sure that you
participate. |f you have questions at any tine,
just raise your hand. | will call on you to ask

t hose questions. W want you to clearly articulate
your interests as well. This is all about the input
into this Part 150 study. There may be different
points of views that occur, and we just need to be
respectful of each other. H there.

MR GERVAN. Hello.

MR. FULL: Dave?

MR. GERVAN.  Yes.

MR FULL: |'mDave Full. N ce to neet you.
We're just getting started. W have a place back
there for you. And, Dave, you are with city of
West m nster, correct?

MR GERMAN: | am i ndeed.

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




© 00 N o O b~ w N P

N N N O S T T e e e R R e
O B W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

Cl TY/ COUNTY PLANNERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG taken on June 11, 2025

MR FULL: Okay, perfect. You know, we -- we
acknowl edge that there may be sone diverse views in
-- in this roomas we go through this. Let's just
make sure we |isten to each other and tal k about
those things. W wll ask you, when we get nuch
further down the line, to help us generate
alternatives and potential neasures to address | and
use issues around this particular airport. Let's go
to the next one, Julie. So what's ny role and
what's the role of our -- the consultant is we are
going to -- we're going to be responsible for this
whol e process that we're going to go through here.
So we will design and inplenment all the discussion
procedures. We will have neeting agendas. W are
going to conduct the neetings. That's ny role here,
to facilitate the nmeeting. W' re going to nmake
suggestions as appropriate, but we are going to be
obj ective about that. W don't have any skin in the
gane so to speak, right?

So we're going to -- because we've done this at
various airports throughout the country, we've heard
alot of things, right? W know a |ot of things.
And so if sonebody asks ne a question, | nay say,

"Hey, this worked at this particular airport,” to

gi ve you sone ideas associated wth that. W're

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




© 00 N o O b~ w N P

N N N O S T T e e e R R e
O B W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

Cl TY/ COUNTY PLANNERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG taken on June 11, 2025

10

going to maintain the e-mail list. W'Il distribute
t he agendas and the information, and we'll al so
provide a neeting summary. And we're going to
provide that neeting sunmary. That's one of the
reasons why -- why Melodie is here, is to do that
meeting summary. You wll get that a coupl e days
after this neeting is over, right? But you wll get
that. But you also will get the neeting summaries
of the other focus groups that we have so that you
are aware of the discussions that are occurring in
the other focus groups as well. | will remain
inmpartial as part of the process. And | -- | wll -
- ny focus is on the focus group, right? 1It's not
on any one individual person. [It's about your group
specifically. And we do have di scussi on gui delines,
and | will enforce those guidelines. | -- | won't

be nean about it, but | wll enforce those

gui del i nes associated with how we -- we conduct the
focus group. And then we will |look at all the
substantive options for each focus group and -- and

make those considerations as appropri ate.

Wiat's the role of the airport in this? They
w Il attend every focus group neeting. They wll
listen. That is their job here is to listen and to

answer any particular questions that are specific

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




© 00 N o O b~ w N P

N N N O S T T e e e R R e
O B W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

Cl TY/ COUNTY PLANNERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG taken on June 11, 2025

11

about the airport itself, right? W may not know
the answer to one of your questions. |If we don't,
we're going figure out what that answer is, and

those will becone part of that neeting sunmary,

okay? So you always will get your -- your questions
answered. The -- the airport and Jeff Co. w |
review all neeting sunmaries, and they' |l nmake sure

that everything gets dissem nated to everybody
wthin the focus group. That is their role as part
of the -- this focus group.

Al right, the neeting and discussion
guidelines -- | think you all got this ahead of
tinme, right? And they're actually in your packet.
W would like for you to actually sign that, and
give it back to us today, recognizing that we do
have these -- these neeting guidelines. W wll
start on tine. You noticed | started right at 3:00.
| pledge that | will do that. And | will end the
nmeeting on time as well. | -- 1 know you all are
busy people and we -- we respect that -- the tine
that you are giving to us for this. W anticipate
that you're going to arrive and you're going to --
on tinme and you're going to stay throughout the
neeting, and that if you do have a question, | wll

call on you. And the reason | do that: | don't want

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




© 00 N o O b~ w N P

N N N O S T T e e e R R e
O B W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

Cl TY/ COUNTY PLANNERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG taken on June 11, 2025

12

there to be a ot of side conversations. And | --
and | want one person to speak at a tine because
that's going to help out Melodie in terns of making
the nmeeting summary. So if we could keep that --

t hi nki ng about that as -- as only one person
speaking at a tinme, that would be really great.

VW want you to focus on substantive issues, not on
personalities. So that's -- sone -- sonetinmes on
other Part 150 studies, we've had sone really
interesting people that have really clashed, and we
want to make sure that you can -- you can have

di verse views, but you need to respect each ot her,
okay? That's part of it. W would Iike for you to
turn off your cell phone or silence it during the
nmeeti ng because that can be disruptive as well. And
I f you have a comment, please tell us what that
coment is. W'dIlike for you to be as brief as
possi bl e since we don't have, you know, unlimted
amount of time. And if sonebody has al ready

provi ded that coment, you don't need to repeat it.

You can just say, "Hey, | agree with Summer. What
she said was anmazing," right? So if we could just
keep that focus on -- on that. And |I'msure you all

do public neetings all the tine. So |I'msure you

appreciate that -- that as well. W would -- and

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




© 00 N o O b~ w N P

N N N O S T T e e e R R e
O B W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

Cl TY/ COUNTY PLANNERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG taken on June 11, 2025

13

we'd like for the comments to be related to the Part
150 study. That's what we're really focused on
here. 1t's not about everything at the airport.
It's about the Part 150 study. Al right?

Let's nove on, Julie. So decision making.

This is really inportant. So when we get to the end
of the -- of the process, airport staff, our MVA
staff wll have the ability to make recomendati ons
to the FAA. But the FAA has the final say, okay?
That's really inportant for people to understand,
that it's not -- the airport doesn't get to dictate
what occurs here as part of the Part 150. They can
make the recommendations, but the -- but the FAA

w Il make the final approvals. Al right? So what
Is a Part 150 study? We're getting right into item
four of ny -- of ny agenda there. And |'mgoing to
go through each one of these -- these topics as part
of what |I'mgoing to talk about.

So the first thing we should have is a comon
understanding of the airport itself. And there's --
there's several things that you should know. The
first is that the airport is owed and operated by
Jeff Co. They are designated by the Federal
Aviation Admnistration as a reliever for Denver

| nternational, and that neans sonething to the FAA

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




© o0 N o o B~ w N -

N R B N O S T R N N N T e e =
g A W N P O © O N O o M W N L O

Cl TY/ COUNTY PLANNERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG taken on June 11, 2025

14

in terms of the National Integrated Airport system
So they are a reliever. It enconpasses -- we put
1700 here and sonebody asked us this the other day,
and we're not sure that nunber's actually right. So
we're going to -- we're going to change that if we
need to. So just letting you know that as we go
through the process, if we have an error, we'll --
we'll -- we'll fix it. They are a federally funded
public-use airport, and that's really inportant as
wel | because they do get noney fromthe federal
governnent for inprovenents here at the airport.
Ckay? And in doing so, they have to give themthe
FAA grant assurances. They get noney. They have to
say to the FAA, "We will do certain things because
you are so kind to give us this noney to do this
particular project," okay?

They acconmodate a whole variety of facilities

here at the airport: corporate aviation, firefighting,
emer gency nedical, flight schools, aircraft donors.
They have a | ot of hangers here. Pilatus has a facility
here at the airport. So there's a lot of things that

happen at this particular airport. Too fast for ne.

MS. BARRON  Aw.
MR FULL: Thanks. No, | just wanted to say

there's three runways. And that's also going to be

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




© 00 N o O b~ w N P

N N N O S T T e e e R R e
O B W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

Cl TY/ COUNTY PLANNERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG taken on June 11, 2025

15

very inportant for us as well. To understand that
we do have these three runways. The primary runway,
the run -- the runway that's used the nost is one
day -- runway 1-2-left-3-0-right, and that's the
| ongest runway; it's runway nunber one here, okay?
So we have two parallel runways, and then we have
what we call the Crosswind Runway which is -- which
IS Runway 321. Al right?

Ckay, now you can do it, Julie. Thanks. All
right. So this airport is honme to about 50
di fferent businesses. |It's not just the airport.
There's a whole | ot of other businesses that exist
here at the airport that provide aviation and
avi ation support services. You know where this
airport's | ocated between Denver and Boul der. But
there's a variety of other businesses that have
| ocated in this area because of this airport and
accessibility. In ternms of what the Col orado
Departnment of Transportation Study -- Economc
| npact Study said was that -- that this airport
contri butes about 5,000 jobs and $1.4 billion
annually in economc inpacts to the area. So it --
it is a pretty inportant facility here in the Denver
Metro area.

This airport began operations in 1960. That's

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




© o0 N o o B~ w N -

N R B N O S T R N N N T e e =
g A W N P O © O N O o M W N L O

Cl TY/ COUNTY PLANNERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG taken on June 11, 2025

16

I mportant to understand because, at that tine, it
was primarily farmland around this airport. It was
kind of out here all by itself. But over tine
t hi ngs have happened. Change is inevitable, right?
And -- and growth has occurred in the Denver Metro
area and various comunities have grown over tine.
And you're here. You know that your comunity has
grown. But | think one of the interesting things is
bet ween 1990 and 2023, the nunber of aircraft
operations -- and when | say aircraft operation, |
mean, an aircraft departure or an aircraft arrival,
right? Each one is -- is treated separately. But
when we tal k about that, it's alnost doubled in that
anount of time. And the popul ation of those
surroundi ng communi ties has grown by about 72
percent. So they're kind of alnost hand in hand,
right? The nunber of operations and -- and the
popul ation growth that has occurred. And you can
see that there's a whole variety of other related
industries that are in the vicinity of the airport.
All right. So what is a Part 150 study? What
are we really talking about here? | like to talk about
It intwo ways: what it is and what it is not. And
sonetimes what it is not is even nore inportant so -- so

peopl e have | evel -set expectations on what is a Part 150

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




© o0 N o o B~ w N -

N R B N O S T R N N N T e e =
g A W N P O © O N O o M W N L O

Cl TY/ COUNTY PLANNERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG taken on June 11, 2025

17

study. So the first thing you need to knowis that it's
voluntary. It is not a mandatory thing. The FAA did
not say to this airport, "You nust do this." It was the
decision of the airport and Jeff Co. to enbark on a Part
150 study. That's -- that to me is really critical that
-- that people understand that. This -- a Part 150
study -- it actually is Part 150 of the Aviation Safety
and Noi se Abatenent Act. That's why we call it a Part
150. It is part of legislation approved by Congress and
signed by the president. It is a study and it's -- it
Is focused solely on noise and | and use conpatibility.
That is it. That is all we are -- that is all we care
about in a Part 150 study.

And it's also -- it's inportant to understand
that Part 150 al so says that the airport nust naintain
its viability and its |evels of aviation safety and use
of navigable airspace. And when we get further down the
line, that'll become nuch nore evident as to what we can
and cannot do as we go further down. What's it not? It
Is not a master plan. That is a separate process. It's
a separate docunent. W are not going to tal k about any
ot her thing other than noise and |and use conpatibility.

It's not an opportunity to close an airport.
The legislation actually says that. It is -- that is

not an opportunity. And | will tell you, when we --

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




© o0 N o o B~ w N -

S N N R N S T e e e e e e o e
g D W N P O © 00 N O U~ W N kB O

Cl TY/ COUNTY PLANNERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG taken on June 11, 2025

18

when we neet with the public, that's often a question
of, "Way can't you just close this down? Wy -- we don't
want this airport anynore.” Well, Part 150 doesn't
allowus to do that. That is not the purpose of a Part
150 study. It's also not a -- it's not -- also does not
measure air quality. It doesn't deal with air quality.
We get that question a lot as well. It is only about

noi se and | and use conpatibility and the last thing
that's really inportant: It's not an opportunity to nove
noi se from one nei ghborhood to anot her nei ghborhood. We
don't -- we don't do those trade-offs. That's very
explicit in Part 150 as well.

So why -- why should the -- why should RMVA
undertake such a study? Well, the -- in order to be
able to mtigate for inconpatible |and uses around an
airport, the FAArequires the airport to go through a
Part 150 study, okay? Hi.

MR NELSON: |'mso sorry.
FULL: 'l bet you're Nick.
NELSON: | am
FULL: Ckay. Welcone. So the Part 150

2 23

study, what it does is it -- it has standard noi se
met hodol ogi es and -- and netrics that we are
required to use. It also identifies |and uses in

the vicinity of a airport that are considered to be

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




© 00 N o O b~ w N P

N N N O S T T e e e R R e
O B W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

Cl TY/ COUNTY PLANNERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG taken on June 11, 2025

19

conpati bl e and not conpatible with airport
operations. And I wll -- it's probably good for ne
to kind of point that out. You have this in your
packet. This is a table that cones right from Part
150 and it actually identifies what are conpatible
and not conpatible |and uses based on the -- the

noi se netrics, okay? So this is sonething you'l
probably want to keep and refer to, okay?

And then finally, what it does is it provides
procedures and criteria for making projects eligible
for FAA funding. |If there's sonething that -- that
the airport recommends to the FAA and the FAA
approves it, then that neans they could get funding
to actually do the inplenentation of that
recommendation. So unless you go through the Part
150, you're not going to get the noney. You' re not
goi ng to have those neasures inpl enent ed.

So let's talk a little bit about the difference
bet ween sound and noise. Sound is objective and
it's measurable. It's easy to nmeasure sound.

Noi se, however, is subjective. And noise is just --
the -- the easiest definitionis that it's unwanted
sound. And, you know, some sounds are considered
pl easant. Like the sound of ny voice, I"'msure is

super pleasant to everybody, right? Qhers m ght

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




© 00 N o O b~ w N P

N N N O S T T e e e R R e
O B W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

Cl TY/ COUNTY PLANNERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG taken on June 11, 2025

20

think it's grating and not like it. That's

subj ective. For purposes of a Part 150 study, sound
| evers -- levels are neasured in decibels or dB.

And you're going to see dB a | ot on what we provide
you. W hear sound over a very large range and the
graphic on the right kind of gives you sone ideas
about what sound, you know, could potentially be,

But decibels -- the way deci bels work is they
conpress that range to match the way we interpret
sound.

So the next one, Julie. So this is the netric
we're required to use. It's called DNL, and it
means day-ni ght average sound level. And it is
required. The FAA requires us to use this netric
for assessing aircraft noise inpact. W don't get
to do anything el se other than DNL. That is it.
And DNL is used to reflect one person's cunul ative
exposure over a 24-hour period. And so it is
expressed as the noise |evel for an average day of
the year, okay? So when -- when we -- when |I'm
going to talk about the stuff that goes into the
noi se nodel, it is annual operations that go into
t he noi se nodel, okay? But it's all distilled down
to that DNL, that average noi se over a average 24-

hour peri od.

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




© 00 N o O b~ w N P

N N N O S T T e e e R R e
O B W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

Cl TY/ COUNTY PLANNERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG taken on June 11, 2025

21

The other thing that | think is really
i mportant for people to understand is that DNL
actually takes into account the amount of noise from
each aircraft operation, as well as a total nunber
of operations that are flying throughout the day.

For nighttinme operations, between 10:00 p.m and
7:00 a.m, they actually penalize it in the nodel as
If -- they give ten nore decibels for that
particul ar operation. Because the FAA says, "You
know what? That's normally when people m ght be
trying to sleep and sl eep disturbance is annoying
for people. Let's put that into the nodel." So the
actual -- what actually cones out at DNL woul d
actual ly be | ouder than what you're experiencing it,
because if there's nighttinme noise operations. Does
that -- does that nmake sense as to what we're doing
there? GCkay. Cool.

So all this is done, and we cone up with noise
contour maps or noi se exposure maps. |'m show ng
you one here. This is not Rocky Mountain Metro.
This is an exanple, okay? This is fromthe work
that we did at Chicago Executive Airport in Suburban
Chi cago. The reason |I'm show ng you this is that
It's an airport very simlar to Rocky Mouuntain Metro

inthat it's a reliever to Chicago O Hare and

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




© 00 N o O b~ w N P

N N N O S T T e e e R R e
O B W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

Cl TY/ COUNTY PLANNERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG taken on June 11, 2025
22

Chicago Mdway. And it has a lot of the sanme type
of operations that exist here. But this -- this --
if you take this and you say, "Ch, that's what's
goi ng to happen here." No, that's not what's going
to happen here. W have a total different nunber of
operations, different type of aircraft. Just
show ng you this as an exanpl e of what one | ooks

l'i ke.

But what | really want you to notice is this
65. The 65 decibel is where we get inconpatible
| and uses. If you're within that 65 and you're a
residential |and use, you're considered
I nconpatible, that you are significantly affected by
noise. And if you | ook here, you know, you've got
sone yellow up there for residential. In this
particul ar instance, we had a variety of honmes, both
single famly and nultifamly that were consi dered
I nconpati bl e | and uses for Chicago Executive
Airport, okay?

So our goals in the noise study is to nodel the
current and the future noise levels at the airport.
And the future is always five years in the future.
That's what the FAA would like for us to do. So we
wll -- we will develop the forecast for future

operations at the airport and that wll beconme part

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




© 00 N o O b~ w N P

N N N O S T T e e e R R e
O B W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

Cl TY/ COUNTY PLANNERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG taken on June 11, 2025
23

of that particular noise exposure map. We'll | ook
at current flight tracks. W wll provide
opportunities for conmunity input, and | should stop
right here and tell you | think also in your packet
is information about the public open house that's
going to occur on July the 10th. So you can | et
others know if they're interested to attend, and
it'll be here at the Omi Hotel close by. The other
goal s of the noise study are to devel op
recommendations for noi se abatenent and noi se
mtigation neasures, and then also to determ ne

eligibility for FAA funding.

Sonme things to -- to understand about an
airport and -- and aircraft operations -- this is --
this is a federally funded public-use airport. It

has to be open 24 hours a day. So we can never have
a neasure that says, "Ban all flights from9:00 in,
you know, in the evening to 9:00 in the norning."

W can't do that. It has to remain open. That's
part of those grant assurances. Aircraft nust

al ways take off into the wind and |and into the
wnd. So wind patterns are very inportant to us
when we're | ooking at the -- the noise around an
airport. Now having said that, aircraft, you know,

fly, what we call visual flight approaches. Wen

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




© 00 N o O b~ w N P

N N N O S T T e e e R R e
O B W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

Cl TY/ COUNTY PLANNERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG taken on June 11, 2025

24

the weather is good, they can see the runway, it's
all great. But -- but you know, it kind of |ooks
i ke maybe today m ght be one of those where we

m ght have to do sonme instrument flight rules
associated with it. So weather plays a pattern as
well in terns of how aircraft operate around a
particular airport. And you have -- you cannot
think of aircraft Iike a car where you drive down
the road and you stay in your lane, right? But in
the air, the pilot has to nake decisions as to how
they're flying an aircraft. So it's not always
right on the sane flight path associated with how
they arrive or depart fromthe airport.

And then finally, the airport needs to bal ance
working with the conmunities on airport noise
concerns by also maintaining the airport for the
region. The FAA is very explicit about that. So
who's involved? Well, the county and the airport as
t he owner operator of the airport. They are -- they
|isten, they are going to provide those
recommendations that conme out of all the work that
we do together. And then if they get to inplenent
any, they would be the -- the entity that would
I mpl emrent a | ot of those neasures.

The FAA has several roles. The first is to

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




© 00 N o O b~ w N P

N N N O S T T e e e R R e
O B W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

Cl TY/ COUNTY PLANNERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG taken on June 11, 2025

25

accept the noi se exposure maps that we provide them
| showed you that contour. They would accept those
maps and say, "Yes, those maps are good." And then
t hey woul d approve the neasures. The
recomendations that the airport provides them One
thing that we have to keep in mnd is that they get
line-itemveto. So if we have 20 neasures, they may
only approve six of themor ten of themor, you
know, however many. So they |ook at each one, and
they either say "approved" or "disapproved'. And if
t hey di sapproved, they tell you why. And | have

wor ked on a lot of Part 150 studies, and |'ve never
had t he FAA approve every one of the neasures that
we've -- that we've put forward before them

Soneti mes we push the envelope a little bit, right?
To -- to -- to help out.

They' re al so responsible for inplenenting any
noi se abatenent flight procedures. |If we cone up
with, "Hey, you know, we shoul d change the way
aircraft depart out of here," if that's a viable
thing, the FAA has to inplenent that, okay? And
t hen again, they fund those -- those other eligible
measures, right? This is -- this is where you all
cone in, right? Your responsibilities. You provide

pl anning and -- and zoning regul ations for the areas

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




© 00 N o O b~ w N P

N N N O S T T e e e R R e
O B W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

Cl TY/ COUNTY PLANNERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG taken on June 11, 2025

26

around the airport. FAA cannot tell you howto

pl an, how to zone, anything. They do not have that
authority. That authority rests with you guys. So
any sort of neasures that we say, "Hey, could Cty
of Westm nster nmake these changes? You would be the
entity that would say, "Yeah, yeah sure. W can do
it," or "No, we're not going to do it," right?
That's your decision. But -- but we -- if we
identify those things, we would work with you to see
if they're inplenentable, okay?

And then finally, the community and airport
users. You know, there's a Iot of people that use
this airport. There's a |lot of people in the
conmunity. They are going to have opportunities for

-- for providing input. One focus group we have is

for airport users is -- another one is for the
comunity as well. And then we have the public open
house. So we're -- we really do hope we get a | ot

of input as part of the process.

So how s it conducted? The first thing we do
Is data anal ysis, and we've been doing that for
quite a few nonths, collecting a |ot of data
associ ated wth what we need in order to do the
noi se contours. W -- we do the noise nodeling. W

have to use the FAA-approved nodel. It's called

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




© 00 N o O b~ w N P

N N N O S T T e e e R R e
O B W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

Cl TY/ COUNTY PLANNERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG taken on June 11, 2025

AEDT. It stands for Aviation Environnental Design
Tool. W are on version 3-golf of that tool. They
update it on a regular basis. 4-alphais in beta
testing, right? And -- but we will always use 3-
golf because that's what's approved right now as we
are starting the process. Even if 4-al pha becones
avai l able, we will have to stay with 3-golf. So
want everybody to understand that as well. | talked
alittle bit about forecasting. That's forecasting
for future aviation activity, and the FAAwIIl --

wi |l give us the approvals for that. The noise
contour mapping -- we will do those maps and you
Wl see those maps. And then the mtigation
strategies and the public involvenent. That's all
part of the process.

Ch, I"'msorry. Go back one nore because |
really want to talk about that. So we started this
in fall of 2024. As | said, we were doing a |ot of
data anal ysi s, conparison and such. They usually
take two to two and a half years to conplete. This
I's not an overnight sort of process. So you know,
your -- your involvenment is not going to end today.
It's going to continue on for quite sonme tine.

Al right. So we have the two phases. Phase

one is the noise exposure map and the FAA' s

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




© 00 N o O b~ w N P

N N N O S T T e e e R R e
O B W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

Cl TY/ COUNTY PLANNERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG taken on June 11, 2025

28

acceptance of that noi se exposure map. And one of
the things that's really inportant, where you guys
are also going to have a role, is |looking at the

| and use map and | -- |'Il talk about that in just a
second. And then we -- and then phase two is the
noi se conpatibility program or NCP. Once we turn
that in, the FAA gets 180 -- half a year to do their
approvals on that. So you can see why the -- the --
the process kind of gets elongated as a result. Al
right. So phase one is a noise exposure map, and it
consists of all the existing conditions here at the
airport and the future conditions. | talked about
AEDT. It's inportant to realize that all the
paraneters that go into this -- we | ook at every
aircraft that operates and the type of engine that
an aircraft has because that has a different noise
profile associated with it. W |ook at how many
operations exist for that particular aircraft. So
when we tal k about that -- that's the fleet mx.

The m x of the whole fleet of aircraft that exist
here at the airport, the nunber of aircraft
operations. W |ook at stage length. If you clinb
further, you take on nore fuel, you're heavier, you
don't -- you don't clinb as fast as you're going

out. That's inportant for us as well because a

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




© 00 N o O b~ w N P

N N N O S T T e e e R R e
O B W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

Cl TY/ COUNTY PLANNERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG taken on June 11, 2025

29

heavier aircraft is actually going to sound | ouder
on the ground than a lighter aircraft. You know, on
t hat one particular operation. W look at tine of
day, which |'ve already tal ked about wth respect to
the nighttine.

And then we have flight tracks. Were do
aircraft fly? How do they fly? Which runways are
they using? W do sonething called runway-use
percentages. How many aircraft take off on 1-2-left
v. 1-2-right? And because the wind matters, there
w Il be different percentages for each runway end in
terms of their departures and their arrivals. Land
use inventories, that's the other inportant thing.
So we have gathered all the G S data for all the
comunities. W've conbined theminto one map. And
then Al ex and Wes have gone out for an entire week,
driving every street in our area to verify. And
they nmade a | ot of changes to -- to that because
devel opnent has occurred since sone of the -- those
G S maps were prepared.

One of the things that we're going to ask of
you is we're going to show you those | and use naps.
W want you to ook at themand tell us if we're
correct or not. That's going to be inportant

because if we've gotten sonething incorrect, we want

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




© 00 N o O b~ w N P

N N N O S T T e e e R R e
O B W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

Cl TY/ COUNTY PLANNERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG taken on June 11, 2025

30

to know that because we don't want to say, "Hey,
there's an inconpatible |and use here when there's

not," or vice versa, right? So -- so we're going to
-- we're going to rely on you to provide us wth
that -- with that eagle eye on -- on our naps.

Ckay. And then the NCP, that's just all the
actions, all the neasurable things we can do. The
recommendations. And that NCP has to -- for each
recommendation, we have to have a schedul e for
I mpl ement ation, who's responsible for inplenmenting
it, and where's the funding comng fromto do that
i mplementation. And as | said, the FAA reviews
those and they -- they do their record of approval
and that's -- that's where they either give the
approval or disapproval of each one of those
particul ar nmeasures. So our objectives here when we
get to the NCPis to -- if we have inconpatible |and
uses, we want to get ideas. What can we do to help
mtigate? What things can we inplement? So we're
going to gather information fromeverybody that's
i nvol ved to help us conme up with those ideas. And
again, we've done a |ot of these, and we can provide
kind of, you know, here's are things that have
wor ked before, but we're going to want that input

fromfolks. And -- wow --

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




© 00 N o O b~ w N P

N N N O S T T e e e R R e
O B W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

Cl TY/ COUNTY PLANNERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG taken on June 11, 2025

31

BARRON  Sorry.

FULL: You're trigger-happy.

BARRON  Sorry.

MR FULL: But one of the things we have to do

5 3 O

IS we have to determ ne the effectiveness of each
measure. Wiat is -- what's it going to get us? |If
it costs, you know, $200 million to -- to inplenent,
and it only deals with, you know, two hones is that
really, you know, a good use of the FAA s noney?
|'mgoing to tell you right now, they wll

di sapprove sonething like that, right? So we have
to think about it in terns of neeting |ocal needs,
as well as the National Air Transportation System
And we have to neke sure that it can be

i mpl ement abl e i n FAA gui del i nes.

Ckay. You can go now. So | want to give you
sone exanples of mtigation strategies. You know,
there's the criteria that we -- we use and we'll get
into that in nore detail when we get down to that.
But | want you to understand that there are things
i ke operational procedures. | talked about
changing flight paths. W could do sonething called
a displaced threshold. And that's where, you know -
- where aircraft are actually really taking off from

on the runway? D fferent runway taxiway

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




© 00 N o O b~ w N P

N N N O S T T e e e R R e
O B W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

Cl TY/ COUNTY PLANNERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG taken on June 11, 2025

32

configurations. Wuld that work? Could we do
preferential runway use during certain tinmes of the
day, wll that work? WII that nake a difference?
So we think of operational procedures and this is --
when we do this and if we cone up with this, we're
going to have to show what that difference is so the
FAA can see, well, what does that do? How -- how
does that shrink the contour or change the contour
to the benefit of the community? So we'll have to -
- to look at that. W |ook at admi nistrative
measures. \What could the airport do
admnistratively to help out with respect to -- to
this? A lot of those really have to do with the

noi se nonitoring system having a noise hotline,

t hose sorts of things associated with this. And
then the | and use neasures, which -- which you all

w |l be nmore involved with is what can we do within
your community to pronote conpatible |and uses
around the airport?

All right. So you have this as well. These
are the sources. You have a packet there that --
that shows that, QR codes that'll get you to where
you need to go on those. |[If you want nore
i nformation about any of the things |I've been

tal ki ng about, you can definitely go to these -- to

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




© 00 N o O b~ w N P

N N N O S T T e e e R R e
O B W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

Cl TY/ COUNTY PLANNERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG taken on June 11, 2025

33

t hese websites and get that information. Sone of
themare intimdating. They' re very |ong and
there's a | ot of pages associated with it, but
they're -- but they really are -- are good
information. And | will say that the -- the -- the
two on the left here are kind of nore our Bible.
Those are the ones we use nore as part of the
process. Al right. | have -- |I've been talking
now for what? 35 mnutes? Let nme stop and see if
anybody has any particular questions. Yes, David.

MR GERMAN.  So the nane of all thisis -- is
Noi se and Land Use Conpatibility?

MR, FULL: Yes.

MR CGERMAN: |s land use conpatibility a
function only of the effect of noise? And the
reason | ask that is, for exanple, our GS maps in
Westm nster also deal with critical areas |ike, you
know, fromeither end of the runway, pilots not
quite making it or falling short and landing in a
bui |l ding or --

MR FULL: Yeah. Yeah.

MR GERMAN. So that kind of conpatibility or
j ust noi se?

MR FULL: It's just noise. That's a -- safety

Is -- is adifferent issue entirely. | -- I'mglad

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




© 00 N o O b~ w N P

N N N O S T T e e e R R e
O B W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

Cl TY/ COUNTY PLANNERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG taken on June 11, 2025

34

you -- but you have things maybe off the end of the
runway for safety purposes. That's really good.
But yeah, no, it is really just about noise for our
purposes here. Now, | will also say that they go
hand in hand, right? So you know, if -- if right
off the end of the runway is going to be the
noi si est place off airport, right? And so that --
I f you put residential uses there, you know, not
only is it a safety issue, it's probably going to be
a noise issue as well. So they kind of go hand in
hand, but we don't -- the only thing we think about
with respect to safety, is that any of the
recommendati ons we nmake cannot conprom se the safe
operation of the airport. Yeah. Ben.

MR MLLER I'Il -- I'"Il just add on to that.

MR FULL: Yeabh.

MR MLLER Because you guys, sonetines, get
referral comments fromme. W had an environnment
| and use plan that was done as part of our |ast

master plan in 2011. Wen we redo that master plan,

probably in two years, we'll expect to do a new | and
use conponent to that, which if -- if it changes
anyt hi ng about those areas you just referenced, |ike

critical zones, it would be addressed then probably.

MR FULL: Okay. Does that help, David?

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




© 00 N o O b~ w N P

N N N O S T T e e e R R e
O B W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

Cl TY/ COUNTY PLANNERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG taken on June 11, 2025

35

MR GERMAN:  Sure.

MR FULL: kay. Yeah. Shel by, please.

MS. DONOHCE: You nentioned noi se hotlines, and
| feel like this is a really specific question, but
| just found that interesting.

MR FULL: Do it.

MS. DONOHCE: Is there action taken froma
noi se hotline or is it a conplaint systenf

MR FULL: Depends on the airport.

MS. DONOHCE: kay. Cot it.

MR FULL: Yeah.

MR, GERMAN:  Yeah. No. No.

MR FULL: Yeah. Sonme airports have very -- |
woul d say a very robust noise prograns that -- you -
- you call that hotline, and they get back in touch
with you and tell you, "Wy did you hear that?" Was
that -- you know? Because in -- in a |lot of cases,
a lot of the people who -- who call the noise
hotline have it on speed dial because every tine
they hear a plane, they -- they do it, right?
Because they just want themto know, "Hey, |'m--
|*' mannoyed,"” right? But the ones that -- that
don't do it very often, they say, "Ch ny God, that
was really loud. |Is there sonething going on that I

shoul d have known about?" Those are the ones that

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




© 00 N o O b~ w N P

N N N O S T T e e e R R e
O B W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

Cl TY/ COUNTY PLANNERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG taken on June 11, 2025

36

you really follow up on and say, "Oh yeah, we had an
i ssue and the pilot, you know, pilot was in an
emergency," or you know, whatever it was. So it can
be used in a variety of different ways. But to --
it is away to have a community interface with
respect to -- to concept of noise.

M5. DONOHCE: Ckay. Interesting.

MR FULL: Yeah. Yeah.
STAVROS: | have a question.
FULL: Yes, Renae.

5 3 O

STAVROS: So the study is not a requirenent

MR FULL: Correct.

M5. STAVROS. -- of the FAA, but the airport
has chosen to go through this process --

MR. FULL: Correct.

MS. STAVROS:. -- as part of, like, future
pl anning or for what purpose?

MR. FULL: Yeah. Geat question. Geat
question. And it's one that I'mnot confortable
answering because | didn't nake the decision. |t
was asked at a different focus neeting and we're
prepared -- and we're -- we've asked the airport
director, Eric, to provide us with an answer, and so

we'll put that in the neeting summary as wel .

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




© 00 N o O b~ w N P

N N N O S T T e e e R R e
O B W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

Cl TY/ COUNTY PLANNERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG taken on June 11, 2025

37

Unl ess, Ben, you want to do it.

MR MLLER M perception as soneone who's
been here six years is this was a frequent request
of the -- of surrounding conmunities and actually
two U S. House of Representatives. W knew it was
an expensive study. So it hadn't becone a priority
for the airport to anmend its CIP to do it. But then
the FAA recently notified us we'd be eligible for a
separate grant to performthis study. And so they
are funding -- | think it's 90 or 95 percent of the
costs. And so at that point we're like, "A'l right,
let's doit." You know, it'll respond to the
comunity, and as David laid it out, kind of let us
under stand the conponent of noise better. So that's
why we're here now.

MR FULL: Yeah. Gkay. Oher questions? o
ahead, Renae, pl ease.

MS. STAVROS: Anot her one.

MR FULL: Yeah, absolutely.

MS. STAVROS: So part of it will deal with
existing conditions --

MR, FULL: Yes.

MS. STAVROS: And then will it -- he said
you're doing a nmaster plan in a couple of years. It

-- does it -- and -- but it also looks to five years

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




© 00 N o O b~ w N P

N N N O S T T e e e R R e
O B W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

Cl TY/ COUNTY PLANNERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG taken on June 11, 2025

38

in the future?

MR FULL: Yes.

MS. STAVROS: And then we | ook at different
mappi ng scenari os or sonething -- noise nmapping
scenarios? Is that like --

MR FULL: | -- you -- you lost ne of about
hal fway through there. | didn't quite get what --

M5. STAVROS: So --

MR, FULL: You were tal king about master plan
and the Part 150. And --

M5. STAVRCS. Wwell --

MR FULL: I'mtrying to nmake sure |
under st and.

M5. STAVROS. So the Part 150, you have the
maps that show |i ke where the noise is at currently.

MR. FULL: Correct. Correct.

MS. STAVROS:. And then you tal ked about, IiKke,
it looks out five years.

MR FULL: Un-huh.

MS. STAVROS: Like as the -- as in |ike what
future growth the airport will have in the next five
years?

MR FULL: Yes.

MS. STAVROS. And what noise levels that may --

i ke what area on the map that m ght change?

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




© 00 N o O b~ w N P

N N N O S T T e e e R R e
O B W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

Cl TY/ COUNTY PLANNERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG taken on June 11, 2025

39

MR FULL: Right. Right.
MS. STAVROS: (Xay.
MR FULL: Yes. Yeah. So at this -- if -- |f

-- if we were to go back and take a | ook at Chicago

Executive -- can you go back there real quick,
Julie?
MS. BARROWN Yes. Don't get -- don't get sick
MR FULL: | won't get sick. There we go.
MS. BARROW Ckay. There.
MS. FREDERI CK: C ose your eyes!

MR FULL: So what was fascinating about this
airport? |s that they have -- they have three
runways as well. Theirs -- theirs is in this sort
of weird pattern, right? They never used 6-2-4. It
still was operational. It got about 1 percent of
all aircraft traffic on that runway. And in their
future plans, they're closing it down. They don't
need that runway anynore. So when we did the future
condition for this, we took that into account. Now,
iIf the -- the airport was to say, "You know what ?
W're not going to have three runways anynore.

We're only going to have one, you know, in the
future." Ben don't -- don't have a cow, okay? |'m
just -- if that were to happen, then we should be

nmodeling it as if that does happen so -- so that we

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




© o0 N o o B~ w N -

S N N R N S T e e e e e e o e
g D W N P O © 00 N O U~ W N kB O

Cl TY/ COUNTY PLANNERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG taken on June 11, 2025
40

know what that woul d be.
MS. STAVROS:. (kay.
MR FULL: Ckay? Does that help? | hope |

STAVRCS: Yeah

FULL: -- answered your question.

STAVRCS: Yeah. That's fine. Yeah.

FULL: Ckay. Oher? Yeah, David.

CERMAN:  You nentioned early on that this

235 35

airport is areliever --

MR, FULL: Unh-huh.

MR CGERMAN. -- your term for DI A?

MR FULL: Yes.

MR CGERMAN. \What does that mean in real terns?

MR FULL: On.

MR GERMAN.  What -- what kind of planes can we
| and here?

MR FULL: Ben, do you want to take that one as
terms of -- of what planes you can |and here?

MR MLLER W can accommpbdate a wi de range of
aircraft. Though | guess the primary difference
between us and |ike, Denver itself is they -- they
receive their scheduled air carrier service, you
know? And so anything that's not that is -- they

prefer wwth -- either cone to us or Centennial or

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202

schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com




© 00 N o O b~ w N P

N N N O S T T e e e R R e
O B W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

Cl TY/ COUNTY PLANNERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG taken on June 11, 2025

41

Front Range. We're the three reliever airports in
t he Denver area, so that, you know, the Uniteds,
Frontiers, and the Sout hwests aren't, you know,

facing delay or conpeting for gates or airspace tine

at Denver.
MR GERMAN:. | see.
MR FULL: And also, if -- if something were to

happen at Denver and an aircraft needed to be
diverted, it could be diverted here. Doesn't happen
very often, though, does it, Ben?

MR MLLER Yeah.

MR FULL: Yeah.

MR MLLER Correct. But --

MR FULL: 1|'ve flown into Denver, and | got
diverted and | ended up in Scottsbluff, Nebraska.
You know, | nean, that's -- that was where | could
go. And | -- another tinme | had to go to Col orado
Springs. You know, that -- that can happen if
there's a weather event, you know, at DI A and you're
up in the air. You got to conme down sonepl ace,
right? So those -- those -- those what -- that's
what happens, this -- this could be a place where
that occurs, but they generally like to go to other
comercial service airports if it's a comercia

aircraft.

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




© 00 N o O b~ w N P

N N N O S T T e e e R R e
O B W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

Cl TY/ COUNTY PLANNERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG taken on June 11, 2025

42

MR MLLER We're weight restricted in terns
of sone aircraft, especially if it was fully | oaded
wi th hazards and fuel that m ght be -- exceed the
wei ght - beari ng capacity of our runways. But that's
kind of the main consideration for us.

MR FULL: Yep. Oher questions? Actually, |
want to -- | want to tal k about one thing because
ot her peopl e have asked this question, but you guys
haven't and | think it's inportant to understand, is
peopl e said, "Well, why don't you just put
m crophones out there? And that'll tell you how
much noi se you have." There's a -- there's -- there
are reasons why we don't do that, why we don't go
out and neasure noise in the community. W talked
about it being a year-long study, right? You'd have
to have that mcrophone. Those noi se neasuring
equi pnent out there for an entire year. That's a
long time to -- to have it out there. And wll it
work the entire year? WII sonething happen to that
equi pnent, right? The other thing is that that
equi pnment is not just going to neasure aircraft.
It's going to nmeasure the guy nowing his [awn, or
car backfiring, or kids playing, or you know,
sonebody who has kids who are in a rock band in

their garage.

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




© 00 N o O b~ w N P

N N N O S T T e e e R R e
O B W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

Cl TY/ COUNTY PLANNERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG taken on June 11, 2025

43

You know, you -- you -- it's going to pick up
all the noise in the nei ghborhood, and you're not
going to be able to separate out what is the
aircraft noise. And when you go out and you do a
measur enent, yeah, you can go out and say, "Hey,
| ook, that aircraft flew over ny house and it was at
95 decibels." Understood. But since the DNL is an
average, it's not just that aircraft noise, but it's
the quiet period as well that gets -- that get put
into that average. So that's why noi se neasurenents
just are not practical for what we do and what --
and in fact, the FAA forbids us fromdoing it as
wel | for those particular reasons. So | think
that's inportant for people to know as well.

Did | -- did | forget anything, Julie, Alex,
Wes? No? Okay. Also in your packet are comment
fornms, right? So if you feel like giving us a
coment today, witing it out today and giving it to
us, happy to take it. |If you want to just take it
back and think about it and wite us a conment,
happy to have that. And we have instructions of
where you can -- how you can provide that to us.
We'd like for you to keep it on that form And the
reason for that is we need to be able to report to

t he FAA where comments canme from So because you're

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




© 00 N o O b~ w N P

N N N O S T T e e e R R e
O B W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

Cl TY/ COUNTY PLANNERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG taken on June 11, 2025

44

part of a focus group, we want to keep your -- all
your comments in one place, okay? So when we get
public coments, they'll be in a, you know,
different place. W'II| consider everything. But
it's good for the FAA to know where things cane from
as part of the process. Al right. Yeah. &
ahead, Renae.

MS. STAVROS: | didn't pay attention,

obviously. How frequently are we neeting and what

is, like, the tine -- the project tine --
MR FULL: So we will -- we were -- we won't
have -- let's see -- how many -- we have --

MR. MLLER Five.

MS. BARROW Five.

MR FULL: Five. W have five total neetings
over that two and a half year period, okay? W wl]l
-- for the next one, we are going to do our |evel
best to give you three, four or five weeks notice
ahead of the next one. W want to get to a good
point in the process to be able to give you the next

set of information that you can use, okay? And at

that time, we'll also have things that we wll give
you. | told you about your honmework, right? Things
that you can -- can look at prior to those neetings

as well. Al right? And when we do that, we w |

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




© 00 N o O b~ w N P

N N N O S T T e e e R R e
O B W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

Cl TY/ COUNTY PLANNERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG taken on June 11, 2025

45

do all the various focus group neetings the same day
or every, you know, within -- within the sane week
sort of thing. Gkay? So yeah, that -- that's going
to happen. And then we will have --

MS. BARROWN Does this tinme work?

MR FULL: Onh, yeah. That's the other thing.
Thank you, Julie.

MS. BARROW  Uh- hubh.

MR FULL: W set it up for 3:00. Is that a
good time for this group? |Is that -- does that work
for you? Do you all get to go honme now?

Afterwards? Ckay.

MS. FREDERI CK: That was the intention, right?

MR FULL: That was the intention, right? So
if that's good, we will -- we will keep it at a 3:00
iIf that's good wth everybody. GCkay. Very good.

MS. BARROW  Cood.

FULL: Thanks.

BARROWN  Uh- huh yeah

FULL: For rem nding nme of that.

BARROW  Yep.

MR FULL: And one of the things |I pledged is

» D O D

that we'd end on tine and look at that. | -- |'ve

given you 11 extra mnutes to get out of here. So -

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




© 00 N o O b~ w N P

N N N O S T T e e e R R e
O B W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

Cl TY/ COUNTY PLANNERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG taken on June 11, 2025

46

FREDERI CK:  Actually | --

FULL: GCkay. No, go, Summer, please.
FREDERI CK:  Sorry. Quick question.

FULL: Yeah.

FREDERI CK:  And - -

MLLER Take 11 m nutes, please.

FULL: Take 11 m nutes.

FREDERI CK:  And the -- you nentioned that

235D H 3D

o

the airport has to be open 24 hours?

MR FULL: Yeah.

M5. FREDERI CK: Wat -- are there, |ike,
structure to those 24 hours? |Is it just open? Any
pl ane can land at any tine? You know? Does it nean
that only certain types of planes can |and after
10: 00 or --

MR FULL: Yeah.

MS. FREDERICK: -- anything |like that?

MR FULL: That -- that's a really, really good
question. The -- the general answer is any plane --

MS. FREDERI CK:  Ckay.

MR FULL: -- can land at any tinme. There are
-- and the other -- and I will tell you is there are
airports in this country that do have sone
restrictions, but they are grandfathered in.

MS. FREDERI CK:  Yeah.

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




© 00 N o O b~ w N P

N N N O S T T e e e R R e
O B W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

Cl TY/ COUNTY PLANNERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG taken on June 11, 2025

47

MR FULL: And no airport has -- has been
successful in changing that. So don't -- don't
think that's going to be a recomendation that we're
going to be able to do. I1'mgoing to really steer
you away from-- fromthat, okay? Yeah. Alex, do
you have a question?

MR PHILIPSON:. That -- sign the operating --

MR FULL: Onh, yeah. Signing the operating
thing. N ck, you cane in just alittle late. W
would -- not the -- not the sign-in sheet, but you
shoul d have, in your packet -- yeah. One of themis
one you can take and the other one is one we'd |ike
for you to sign and turn in today.

Al right? Wll, thank you for your tine.
Appreciate it. W'I|l see you sonetine in the,
hopeful ly, not-too-distant future where we'll have
anot her neeting. And if you -- you know, if you
cone on July 10th, I'Il be happy to see you there as
well. But let others knowif -- in your conmunity,

I f peopl e have been asking about it, just tell them
to -- to showup. W're -- this is going to be a

| ot of the same information we're going to give to
the public. W're going to have boards around a
room so they can come and go as they please and be

able to talk to any one of us about any of the

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




© 00 N o O b~ w N P

N N N O S T T e e e R R e
O B W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

Cl TY/ COUNTY PLANNERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG taken on June 11, 2025

48

I ssues that -- that are of concern to them

MS. STAVROS: |Is that online sonewhere? Were
-- where is the information on that?

MS. PEACOCK: There's an invite in your packet.

MR FULL: In -- in your packet. You have that
as wel I, hopefully.

MS. STAVROS:  Yes.

MS. PEACOCK: And you'll be getting an E-Dbl ast
in the next couple of days.

MR FULL: Wiere did that go?

M5. STAVROS: Learn nore?

MR PHILIPSON:. This one. There. Right here.
Ri ght there.

MS. STAVROS: Onh, | mssed that.

MR, FULL: Yeah.

MS. PEACOCK: That's all right.

MS. STAVROS: The |ast page. O course.

MR PH LIPSON. Yeah. W got alot. W
crammed a lot in there.

MR, FULL: Yeah.

MS. STAVROS: Cot it.

MR FULL: We put alot in there for you, but
yeah. And take that back with you. And you know if
you want to put it up on a bulletin board at your

office, that's fine, too. W're happy for you to

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202

IKE (855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
NG schedule@yournextdepo.com
Y www.pikereporting.com




© 00 N o O b~ w N P

N N N O S T T e e e R R e
O B W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

Cl TY/ COUNTY PLANNERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG taken on June 11, 2025
49

give us a little free advertising for -- for that
open house.

MR PH LIPSON:. And we have a few nore of those
comment sheets if anyone needs an extra or wants an
extra.

MR FULL: If you have a |ot of comments.

MR PHILIPSON: Yeah.

MR MLLER | would say a nunber of your
conmunities do a great job communicating. Like, |
know our airport advisory board, through any type of
events we have out here. So to the extent your, you
know, communi cation teans can put the word out about
t he open house, we appreciate it.

MS. PEACOCK: W'l be sending out a soci al
nmedia type kit, a toolkit is what we call it, and
that will have posts that you can post or things you
can put on your community websites or your town and
county.

MS. STAVRCS:. Sending that to whon?

MS. PEACOCK: Sydney wll be sending it out to
all of the -- or the surrounding counties. And if
you'd like, we can put your nanme on a list so it
cones to you

MS. STAVROS: Can | put a person's nane on the

[ist?

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




© 00 N o O b~ w N P

N N N O S T T e e e R R e
O B W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

Cl TY/ COUNTY PLANNERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG taken on June 11, 2025

MR FULL: Sure.
MS. STAVROS: Not mine.
MR FULL: Yeah. You like this person, right,
Renae?
PEACOCK: Yes, you can.
FULL: Yeah, absolutely.
PEACOCK:  Yeah.
FULL: Absol utely.
MS. PEACOCK: If you want to wite it down on

25 35

t he comment sheet, you can.

MS. STAVROS. OCh, | can do that. Sure.

MS. PEACOCK: And we'll -- we'll keep it.

MR FULL: Al right. Again, thank you so nuch
for comng. Appreciate it. And we'll see you soon.
Have a good rest of your Wadnesday.

(Meeting concluded at 3:53 p.m M)

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




© o0 N o o B~ w N -

S N N R N S T e e e e e e o e
g D W N P O © 00 N O U~ W N kB O

Cl TY/ COUNTY PLANNERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG taken on June 11, 2025

51

CERTI FI CATE OF REPORTER
STATE OF COLORADO

| do hereby certify that the said natter was reduced to
type witten formunder ny direction, and constitutes a
true record of the recording as taken, all to the best
of my skill and ability. | certify that | amnot a
relative or enployee of either counsel, and that | amin
no way interested financially, directly or indirectly,

in this action.

MELODIE JOY BERGERON
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF COLORADO
NOTARY ID 20214042538
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES OCTOBER 28, 2025

. P
e | \m Ny a7 Y7
AV rl Iy .U%: b@tﬁ-ﬁ%w” &

MVELODI E BERGERQN,

COURT REPORTER / NOTARY

COW SSI ON EXPI RES ON: 10/ 28/ 2025
SUBM TTED ON: 06/ 26/ 2025

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202




CI TY/ COUNTY PLANNERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG taken on June 11, 2025

52

$

$1.4 15:21
$200 317

1 39:15
1-2-left 29:9

1-2-left-3-0-
right 15:4

1-2-right 29:10

10:00 21:6
46:15

10th 23:6 47:18
11 45:24 46:6,7

150 5:136:2
8:2,1512:9
13:2,4,12,15
16:21,25 17:5,
6,7,9,13,15
18:3,5,12,17,21
19:5,16 20:2
25:12 38:10,14

1700 14:3
180 28:7

1960 15:25
1990 16:9

20 257

2011 34:20
2023 16:9
2024 27:18

24 23:16 46:9,
12

24- 20:24
24-hour 20:18

3- 274

3-golf 27:2,7
321 15:8
35 33:9

3:00 5:311:17
45:9,15

3:53 50:16

4
4-alpha 27:3,6
5

5,000 15:21
50 6:22 15:10

6-2-4 39:14
65 22:10,11

72 16:15
7:00 21:7

9

90 37:10
95 37:10 437
9:00 23:17,18

A

a.m. 21:7

abatement
17:8 23:10
25:18

ability 13:8

absolutely
37:19 50:6,8

accept 25:1,2

acceptance
28:1

accessibility
15:18

accommodate
14:17 40:20

account 21:3
39:19

acknowledge
9:2

Act 17:8
action 35:7
actions 30:7
activity 27:10
actual 21:13
add 34:15
address 9:7

addressed
34:24

Administratio
n 13:24

administrative
32:10

administrative

ly 32:12

advertising
49:1

advisory 49:10

AEDT 27:1
28:13

affected 22:13

agenda 5:8
13:16

agendas 9:14
10:2

agree 12:21

ahead 8:9
11:12 37:17
44:7,19

air 18:6 24:10
31:13 40:23
41:20

aircraft 14:19
16:9,10,11
20:15 21:4 22:6
23:14,20,24

24:6,8,11 25:20
28:15,16,18,20,
2129:1,2,7,9
31:24 39:16
40:21 41:8,25
42:2,21 43:4,6,
8

airport 5:15,19,
21,24 9:8,24
10:22 11:1,6
13:3,7,11,20,22
14:1,9,11,18,
21,22 15:10,11,
13,17,20,25
16:2,20 17:3,4,
15,23 18:3,16,
2519:1,12
21:22,24 22:19,
21,25 23:14,15,
24 24:7,13,14,
15,16,18,19
25:526:1,11,
13,16 28:12,21
32:11,19 34:7,
14 35:9 36:14,
23 37:7 38:21
39:12,20 40:10
46:9 47:1 49:10

airport's 15:15

airports 9:21
35:1341:1,24
46:23

airspace 17:17
41:4

Alex 6:6,7
29:16 43:15
475

alternatives
9:7

amazing 12:22
amend 37:7

amount 12:19
16:14 21:3

analysis 26:21
27:19

annoyed 35:22

annoying
21:11

annual 20:22

annually 15:22

answering
36:21

Anthony 5:17

anticipate
11:21

anymore 18:3
39:18,21

approaches
23:25

approval
30:13,15

approvals
13:14 27:11
28:8

approve 25:4,
8,13

approved 17:9
25:10 27:5

approves
19:13

area 15:17,22,
24 16:6 29:17
38:25 41:2

areas 25:25
33:17 34:23

arrival 16:11
arrivals 29:12

arrive 11:22
24:13

articulate 8:13
asks 9:23

assessing
20:15

assessments
6:13

assisting 6:12

assurances
14:13 23:20

attend 8:5
10:23 23:7

attention 44:8

Attorney's
5:18

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com

www.pikereporting.com




CI TY/ COUNTY PLANNERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG taken on June 11, 2025

53

authority 26:3

average 20:13,
19,24 43:8,10

aviation 13:24
14:18 15:13,14
17:7,16 27:1,10

Aw 14:23

aware 10:10

B

back 5:22 8:22
11:15 27:16
35:1539:4,5
43:20 48:23

backfiring
42:23

balance 24:14
Ban 23:17
band 42:24

Barrow 6:4
7:24 14:23
31:1,339:7,9
44:14 45:5,8,
17,19,21

based 19:6
basis 27:3
began 15:25
begin 5:4

Ben 5:20,25
34:14 37:1
39:23 40:18
41:10

benefit 32:9
bet 18:19
beta 27:3
Bible 33:6
billion 15:21

bit 19:18 25:15
279

board 48:24
49:10

boards 47:23

Boulder 7:21
15:15

Broomfield
711

building 7:5
33:20

bulletin 48:24

businesses
15:11,12,16

busy 11:20

C

call 8:1211:25
15:7 17:8 23:25
35:15,18 49:15

called 20:12
26:25 29:8
31:22

capacity 42:4
car 24:8 42:23
care 17:12

carrier 40:23

cases 5:23
35:17

cell 12:14

Centennial
40:25

Chambers
5:17

change 145
16:4 25:19 32:8
38:25

changing
31:22 47:2

Chicago
21:22,23,25
22:1,18 39:4

chosen 36:15
CIP 377

city 7:11,16
8:23 26:4

clashed 12:10
climb 28:22,24

close 17:23
18:2 23:8 39:10

closing 39:17
codes 32:22
colleague 8:1

collecting
26:22

Colorado
15:18 41:17

combined
29:15

comfortable
36:20

comment
12:16,17,20
43:16,18,20
49:4 50:10

comments
13:1 34:18
43:25 44:2,3
49:6

commercial
41:24

common 13:19

communicatin
g 49:9

communicatio
n 49:12

communities
16:6,15 24:15
29:15 37:4 49:9

community
16:7 23:3
26:11,14,17
32:9,18 36:5
37:13 42:14
47:19 49:17

comparison
27:19

compatibility
17:11,22 18:8

28:6 33:12,14,
22

compatible
19:1,5,6 32:18

competing

41:4

complaint
35:8

complete
27:20

component
34:22 37:14

compress
20:9

compromise
34:13

concept 36:6
concern 48:1

concerns
24:16

concluded
50:16

condition
39:19

conditions
28:11,12 37:21

conduct 9:15
10:18

conducted
26:20

configurations
32:1

Congress 17:9

consideration
42:5

consideration
S 10:21

considered
18:25 19:23
22:12,17

consists 28:11

consultant 6:1
9:10

continue 27:23

contour 21:19
25:227:12 32:8

contours
26:24

contributes
15:21

conversations
12:1

Cool 21:17

corporate
14:18

correct 8:24
29:24 36:13,16
38:16 41:13

costs 31:7
37:11

counties 49:21

country 9:21
46:23

county 5:15,18
7:11,21 24:18
49:18

couple 10:6
37:24 48:9

court 6:18,21
cow 39:23

crammed
48:19

criteria 19:10
31:18

critical 17:5
33:17 34:24

Crosswind
15:7

cumulative
20:17

current 22:21
23:2

D

data 26:21,22
27:19 29:14

Dave 6:17:22
8:19,21,23

David 33:10
34:25 37:13
40:8

day 14:315:4

Pike Reporting Company

410 17th Street, Suite 1350

Denver, CO 80202

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com

www.pikereporting.com




CI TY/ COUNTY PLANNERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG taken on June 11, 2025

54

20:19 21:5
23:16 29:4 32:3
45:1

day-night
20:13

days 10:6 48:9
db 20:3,4

deal 18:633:17
37:20

deals 31:8
decibel 22:10

decibels 20:3,
8 21:8 43:7

decision 13:5
17:4 26:8 36:21

decisions
24:10

definition
19:22

delay 41:4

Denver 6:5,8,
12 13:24 15:15,
23 16:5 40:22
41:2,5,8,14

depart 24:13
25:20

Department
6:22 15:19

departure
16:11

departures
29:12

Depends 35:9

design 9:13
271

designated
13:23

detail 31:19

determine
23:11 315

develop 22:24
23:9

development
5:23 29:19

DIA 40:12
41:19

dial 35:19
dictate 13:11

difference
19:18 32:3,6
40:21

director 7:5
36:24

disapproval
30:15

disapprove
31:11

disapproved
25:10,11

discussion
9:13 10:15
11:11

discussions
10:10

displaced
31:23

disruptive
12:15

disseminated
11:8

distilled 20:23
distribute 10:1

disturbance
21:11

diverse 9:2
12:12

diverted 41:9,
15

division 7:21

DNL 20:12,16,
17,24 21:2,13
43:7

document
17:21

Donohoe 7:10
35:3,7,10 36:7

donors 14:19
doubled 16:13

drive 24:8
driving 29:17

E

E-BLAST 48:8
e-mail 10:1
e-mailed 5:22
eagle 305
early 40:9
easiest 19:22
easy 19:20

economic
15:19,22

effect 33:15

effectiveness
315

eligibility
23:12

eligible 19:10
25:22 37:8

elongated
28:9

embark 17:4

emergency
14:19 36:3

encompasses
14:2

end 11:18 13:6
27:22 29:11
33:18 34:1,6
45:23

ended 41:15

enforce 10:16,
17

engine 28:15

entire 29:16
42:17,19

entity 24:23
26:6

envelope
25:15

environment

34:18

Environmental
27:1

equipment
42:17,20,21

Eric 36:24
error 14:7
evening 23:18
event 41:19
events 49:11
evident 17:18

examples
31:17

exceed 42:3

Executive
21:22 22:18
39:5

exist 15:12
22:2 28:18,20

existing 28:11
37:21

expect 34:21

expectations
16:25

expensive
37:6

experiencing
21:14

explicit 18:12
24:17

exposure
20:18 21:19
23:1 25:1 27:25
28:1,10

expressed
20:19

extent 49:11

extra 45:24
49:4,5

eye 30:5
eyes 39:10

F

FAA 13:9,13,25
14:13,14 17:2
18:16 19:11,12
20:14 219
22:23 23:12
24:17,25 25:13,
21 26:1 27:10
28:7 30:12
31:15 32:7
36:14 37:8
43:12,25 445

FAA's 27:25
31:9

FAA-
APPROVED
26:25

faces 5:22
facilitate 9:16
facilities 14:17

facility 14:20
15:23

facing 41:4
fact 43:12
fall 27:18
falling 33:19
family 22:17
farmland 16:2

fascinating
39:11

fast 6:24 14:22
28:24

federal 13:23
14:10

federally 14:8
23:15

feel 35:4 43:17
figure 11:3
final 13:9,14

finally 19:9
24:14 26:11

fine 40:7 48:25

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300

schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com



CI TY/ COUNTY PLANNERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG taken on June 11, 2025

55
fingers 7:1 Front 41:1 general 46:19 groups 7:2 homes 22:16
firefighting Frontiers 41:3 generally 10:9.11 318
14:18 fuel 28:23 423 41:23 grown 16:6,8, homework
. 15 44:23
fix 14:8 Full 5325 6:1 generate 9:6
fleet 28:19,20 6,10,14,17,20 GERMAN ggg_vgtlh 16:5.18 hig’_g 26:18
flew 43:6 7:7,9,12,14,17, 8:18,20,25 ' ’
’ 19,22,25 8:19, 33:11,14,22 guess 40:21 hoping 7:22
flight 14:19 219:114:24 35:1,12 40:9, . . )
23:2,25 24:4,12 18:19,21 31:2,4 12,14,16 41:6 gtljcl)qleslTeeis Hatel 23:8
25:18 29:6 33:13,21,24 _ e hotline 32:14
31:22 34:16,25 35:2, G;§.129'14’20 11:12,16 31:15 35:8,15,19
. _ 6,9,11,13 36:8, ' guy 42:22 : .
flights 23:17 10,13,16.19 give 5:8,13 8:6, e 326 hotlines 35:3
flown 41:14 37:16,19,22 8 9:2511:15 gng 34.17 42'8 hour 5:7 20:25
fy 71 23 38:2,6,9,12,16, 14:12,15 21:8 R ' h .
32’9_77-1 23:25 19,23 39:1,3,8, 27:1130:14 2;251223'16
: 11 40:3,6,8,11, 31:16 44:18,20, H -
flying 21:5 13,15,18 417, 22 47:22 49:1 house 23:5
24:11 12114 42:6 _ giving 11:21 half 27:20 28:7 26:18 37:5 43:6
o 44:11,15 45:6, 4317 18 44:16 49:2,13
fOCl.JS 7:28:2 9.14.18,20.22 17, ‘ .
oo, 46:24,7,10,16, |  glad 33:25 halfway 38:7 how's 26:20
' h 18,21 47:1,8 .
12:7,23 26:15 48'5.10 15.20 goals 22:20 hand 8:12
: ' : 22 49:6 50:1,3, : 11
focused 13:2 6,8,13 God 35:23 i : )
17:11 hangers 14:20 |de§s 9:2520:6
: fully 42:2 golf 27:5 ) 30:18,21
: . appen 14:22 . -
folks 30:25 function 33:15 good 7:12 19:2 25:2,5 39:24,25 identifies
follow 36:1 fund 25:22 ;gi gig iig 41:8,9,18 42:19 18:24 19:5
; . 4 542 4409, 45:4 identify 26:9
forecast 22:24 23:15 17 46:18 50:15 happened impact 15:20
. 16:4 20:15
forecasting funding 19:11, government .
27:9 13 23:12 30:11 14:11 happy 43:19, impacts 15:22
37:10 21 47:18 48:25 . .
forget 43:15 grandfathered impartial
future 8:7 46:24 hazards 42:3 10:12
form 43:23 .
22:21,22,24 . hear 20:5 implement
36:17 38:1,21 25:21 30:19
forward 25:14 39:17,18,23 graphlc 20:6 heard 9:21 317 .
found 355 41:16 - . i : ,
_ grating 20:1 hgg\ger 28:23 implementabl
F;efge;gcgg 0 G great 7:7 12:6 o e 26:1031:15
118, : . . . eck 8:3 . .
4515 46135 24:2 36:19 49:9 implementatio
8,11,17,20,25 game 9:19 ground 29:2 Hey 9:24 12:21 n 19:14 30:10,
25:19 26:4 30:1 12
free 49:1 garage 42:25 group 8:2 35:21 43:5 _
) 10:13,14,19,20, . implemented
frequent 37:3 gates 41:4 2311:9.10 Hirt 7:13,15 19:17
frequently gather 30:20 22515134:1 home 15:10 implementing
449 gathered - 45:11 25:17 30:10
29:14

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com

www.pikereporting.com




CI TY/ COUNTY PLANNERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG taken on June 11,

2025
56

important 5:11
13:6,10 14:9
15:1,23 16:1,24
17:14 18:9 21:2
23:22 28:2,13,
25 29:13,24
42:943:14

improvements
14:11

incompatible
18:15 22:10,13,
18 30:2,17

incorrect
29:25

individual
10:14

industries
16:20

inevitable 16:4

information
5:7,14 8:7 10:2
23:5 30:20
32:24 33:1,5
44:21 47:22
48:3

input 8:14 23:3
26:15,19 30:24

instance 22:16

instructions
43:21

instrument
24:4

Integrated
14:1

intention
45:13,14

interested
237

interesting
12:10 16:8 35:5
36:7

interests 8:14
interface 36:5

International
13:25

interpret 20:9

intimidating
33:2

introductions
5:9,15

inventories
29:13

invite 48:4

involved 24:18
30:21 32:17

involvement
27:14,22

issue 33:25
34:9,10 36:2

issues 9:812:7
48:1

item 5:12 13:15

Jeff 7:14,15,24,
2511:6 13:23
17:4

Jefferson 5:18
job 10:24 49:9
jobs 15:21

Julie 5:76:3,4
9:913:515:9
20:11 39:6
43:15 45:7

July 23:6 47:18

K

kids 42:23,24

kind 8:9 14:15
16:3,16 19:3
20:6 24:2 28:9
30:23 33:6,22
34:10 37:13
40:16 42:5

kit 49:15
knew 37:5

laid 37:13

land 5:23 6:13
9:7 17:11,22
18:8,15,24 19:6
22:11,12,18
23:21 28:4
29:12,22 30:2,
17 32:16,18
33:12,14 34:19,
21 40:17,19
46:13,14,21

landing 33:19
lane 24:9
large 20:5
late 47:9
lawn 42:22
Learn 48:11
left 33:6

legislation
17:9,24

length 28:22
letting 14:6

level 6:23
20:13,19 44:17

level-set 16:25

levels 17:16
20:3 22:21
38:24

levers 20:3
Lickus 6:11
lighter 29:2
line-item 25:7

list 10:149:22,
25

listen 9:4 10:24
24:20

loaded 42:2
local 31:12

located 6:5,8
15:15,17

long 33:242:18
longest 15:5
lost 38:6

lot 5:6,13 6:25
8:6 9:22 12:1
14:20,21 15:12
18:7 20:4 22:1
24:24 25:12
26:12,13,18,22
27:18 29:18
30:22 32:13
33:335:17,18
47:22 48:18,19,
22 49:6

loud 35:24

louder 21:14
29:1

Louisville 7:16

M

made 29:18
main 42:5

maintain 10:1
17:15

maintaining
24:16

make 8:4,10
9:4,16 10:21
11:7 12:11
13:8,13,14
21:16 24:10
26:5 31:14 32:3
34:13 36:21
38:12

making 12:3
13:519:10
33:19

manager 6:2
7:16,21

mandatory
17:2

map 23:127:25
28:1,4,10 29:15
38:25

mapping 6:12
27:12 38:4

maps 21:19
25:1,3 27:12,13
29:20,22 30:5
33:16 38:15

master 17:20
34:20 37:24
38:9

match 20:9
matters 29:10

means 13:25
19:13 20:13

measurable
19:20 30:7

measure 18:6
19:20 23:17
31:6 42:14,21,
22

measured
20:3

measurement
43:5

measurement
S 43:10

measures 9:7
19:17 23:11
24:24 25:4,7,
13,23 26:4
30:16 32:11,16

measuring
42:16

media 49:15
medical 14:19
meet 8:21 18:1

meeting 5:5
8:59:14,16
10:3,4,6,7,8,23
11:4,7,11,16,
19,24 12:4,15
31:12 36:22,25
44:9 47:17
50:16

meetings 6:21
8:89:1512:24
44:15,24 45:1

Melodie 6:17,
18 10:5 12:3

members 7:2

mentioned
35:340:9 46:8

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com

www.pikereporting.com




CI TY/ COUNTY PLANNERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG taken on June 11, 2025

57
methodologie 21:20,24 notice 22:9 operations path 24:12
: 44:1 15:25 16:10,17
s 18:23 move 13:5 18:9 8 12_2520220' paths 31:22
mleézltrlc 20:11, mowing 42:22 noticed 11:17 21'5.6 15 22:2. pattern 24:5
notified 37:8 6,25 23:14 39:14
trics 18:23 MT 50:16 28:18 22
mlz.gcs : multifamil number 5:12 o patterns 23:22
' y 155 16:9,17 operator 24:19
22:17 4 2E o8- pay 44:8
Metro 15:24 21:4 22:5 28:21 .
. opportunities
16:5 21:20,24 49:8 533 26:14 Peacock 6:15
i h N number's 14:4 e 48:4,8,16
m4|;:_r106p one ) opportunity 49:14,20 50:5,
' National 14:1 17:23,2518:9 7,912
i : 0 . .
mé:cz:.rltalphones 31:13 options 10:20 penalize 21:7
' navigable : _ d : .
_ . O'HARE 21:25 order 18:14 people 11:20
Midway 22:1 17:17 et 26:23 12:10 13:10
; . . objective 9:18 . .
Miller 5:20 NCP 28:6 30:6, 1919 outreach 616 16:25 17:6
34:15,17 37:2 8,17 : _ 21:2,10,12
40:20 41:11,13 objectives overnight 26:12,13 35:18
42:144:1346:6|  Nebraska 3016 27:21 42:8,10 43:14
49:8 41:15 . 47:20
. occur 816 OWned 1322
million 31:7 needed 41:8 236 owner 24:19 percent 16:16
mind 25:6 neighborhood occurred 16:5 37103945
mine 50:2 18:10 43:2 18 29:19 P percentages
NELSON occurring 2994
minutes 33:9 : ;
45:24 466.7 18:18,20 10:10 p.m. 21:650:16|  Perception
: 6, . e 37:2
missed 48:14 nice 5:21 8:21 occurs 13:12 packet 11:13
Nick 7:2318:19 41:23 19:4 23:4 32:21|  perfect 9:1
mitigate 18:15 : . : : .
30.%9 419 office 5:18 jgj4116547'11 perform 37:9
' nighttime 48:25 o period 20:18
mitigation : : . : 9 A4 A
2331 s 21:6,15 29:5 omni 238 pages 33:3 25 43:9 44:16
31:17 noise 17:8,11, online 48:2 parallel 15:6 person 10:14
22 18:8,10,22 arameters 12:2,550:3
mix 28:19,20 19:7,19,21 open 23:5,16, p28_14 '
MMA 13:7 20:15,19,22,23, 19 26:17 46:9, ‘ person’s
' 24 21:3,15,18, 12 49:2,13 part 5:11,13 6:2 20:17 49:24
model 20:22 19 22:14,20,21 8:2,15 10:12 i
’ Y, : S : ersonalities
2321:7,12 23:1,9,10,23 operate 24:6 114912913 | 3pg
22:20 26:25 24:15 25:1,18 operated 13:1,4,12,15,17
modeling 26:24 27:11,25 13:22 16:21,25 17:4, phase 27:24
. . 28:1,6,10,16 6,7,8,9,13,15 28:5,10
26:24 39:25 operates
32:14 33:12,15, 18:3,4,12,17,21 h 2794
- . 28:15 _ _ phases 27:
money 14:10, 23,24 34:3,10 19:4,15 20:2 O
13,15 19:16 35:3,8,14,18 operating 22:25 23:20 Philipson 6:7
31:9 36:6 37:14 47:78 25:12 26:19 477 48:12,18
N 38:4,15,24 _ 27:15 33:7 49:3,7
mso;izormg 42:12,14,16 operation 34:19 36:17 phone 12:14
' 43:2,4,8,10 16:10 21:4,9 37:20 38:10,14 _ '
months 26:22 . 29:334:14 44:1,6 pick 43:1
noisiest 34:7 . | ]
morning 23:18 operationa participate Pilatus 14:20
not-too- 31:21 32:4 811 _
Mountain distant 47:16 39:15 ) pilot 24:10 36:2

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com

www.pikereporting.com




CI TY/ COUNTY PLANNERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG taken on June 11, 2025

58
pilots 33:18 primary 15:2 put 14:221:12 recommends residential
40:21 25:14 34: 19:12 22:12,15 34:
place 8:22 34:7 0 32,25 22_?0 o 15348
41:22 44:2,4 principal 7:10 j - record 30:13 respect 11:20
43:9 48:22,24 1212 294
plan 17:20 26:2 prior 44:24 49:12,17,22,24 redo 34:20 : j
34:19,20 37:24 2123412
38:9 ' ' priority 37:6 refer 19:8 36:6
' Q
. procedures referenced respectful
plane 35:20 9:14 19:10 34:23 8:17
46:13,19 25:18 31:21 QR 32:22
) ) : r n 7:12
planes 40:16, 394 quality 186 referral 34:18 espond 3
19 46:14 . reflect 20:17 responsibilitie
PROCEEDING question 9:23 s 22.24
planner 5:20 S 51 11:24 18:1,7 region 24:17 '
7:10 : : i
' process 6:23 jg;g Zg:g’igéo regular 27:3 r%?’ff;;'lt;le
planning 7:5, 9:12 10:12 13:7 0 A0 AD-S, requlations 3010
15,20 25:25 14:7 17:20 1947:6 2%.25 '
36:18 26:19 27:6,15, guestions ’ rest 50:15
) 21 28:9 33:8 8:11,13 10:25 related 13:1 .
lans 39:17 ' :
P 36:15 44:6,20 11:2,5 33:10 16:19 restricted 42:1
laying 42:23 . : : . icti
playing profile 28:17 37:16 42:6 reliever 13:24 re456t.r2|£(1:t|ons
lays 24:5 i : : : : '
play program 28:6 quick 39:546:3 14.2 21 25
. 40:10 41:1 rests 26:3
pleasant programs quiet 43:9
19:24,2 : :
9 5 3514 rely 30:4 result 28:9
ledge 11:18 . i : i :
pledg project 6:2.9 R rezr;.?;n 10:11 review 11:7
pledged 45:22 14:16 44:10 ' reviews 30:12
. . raise 8:12 remindin
point 19:3 projects 19:10 is,zod 9 RMMA 18:13
37:11 44:20 fomote 32:18 range 20:5,9 ‘ d 24
: _ P ' 40:20 41:1 Renae 7:2,4 road 24:9
points 8:16 .
provide 5:6 read 89 36:10 37:17 robust 35:14
population 10:3,4 15:13 44:7 50:4 K 42
16:14,18 20:423:2 24:20|  real 39:540:14 _ rock 42:24
25:1,24 30:4,22 ; repeat 12:20 Rocky 21:20
post 49:16 L “ realize 28:13 OCKy 21:20,
36:24 43:22 report 43:24 24
osts 49:16 . reason 11:25
P provided 21:23 33:16 reporter 6:18, role 8:29:9,10,
potential 9:7 12:20 43:24 19,21 1510:22 11:9
potentially providing 5:6 reasons 10:5 represent 5:18 28:3
20:7 26:15 42:13 43:13 Representativ roles 24:25
practical 43:11 public 6:16 receive 40:23 es 375 room 5:10 9:3
. 12:24 18:1 23:5 47:24
prefer 40:25 2617 2714 recently 37:8 request 37:3 RS&H 6247
preferential 44:3 47:23 recoqnizin required 18:24 e
32:2 J g 20:12,14 11
: public-use 11:15 e
: . . rules 24:4
prepared 14:9 23:15 recommendati requirement
29:20 36:23 purpose 18:4 on 19:15 30:9 36:11 run 15:3
president 36:18 473 requirements runway 15:2,3,
17:10 purposes 20:2 recommendati 6:22 ‘2"5'171'8 i421
pretty 15:23 34:2,4 ons 13:8,13 requires 18:16 3222 32.1'85
23:10 24:21 20:14 : :

primarily 16:2

push 25:15

25:5 30:8 34:13

34:2,6 39:16,18

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300

schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com



CI TY/ COUNTY PLANNERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG taken on June 11, 2025

59
runway-use shows 7:22 8 successful ten 21:8 25:8
29: 2:22 47:2
9:8 3 stage 28:22 term 40:12
rulr;g%yésg'imzs shrink 32:8 standard sggl%estlons terms 123
o e sick 39:7,8 18:22 ' 14:1 15:18 24:6
39:13,21 42:4 .
side 12:1 stands 271 summaries 29:12 31:12
' ' 10:8 11:7 40:14,19 42:1
S sign 11:14 start 5:157:2 summary testing 27:4
47:7,13 11:17 _ _
10:3,4,6 11:4 thatll 17-18
safe 34:13 sign-in 47:10 started 8:22 12:4 36:25 L
safety 177,16 signed 17:10 1172717 Summer 7:18, o
33:24 34:2,9,12 starting 27:6 10,20 12:91 thing 5:8 13:19
_ significantly 162 17:1,2,22 18:8
Sarah 6:14,15 22:13 Stavros 7:4,8 ' 21:1 256,21
scenarios . . . 36:9,11,14,17 super 19:25 26:20 29:13
38:4.5 Signing 47:8 37:18,20,23 Superior 7:6.7 34:11 42:7,20
edule a0 | STENCE 1214 38:3,8,11,14, P © 45:3,6 47:9
schedule : . .
. 17,20,24 39:2 support 15:14 ,
similar 21:24 40:2 5.7 44-8 PP things 6:25
scheduled . PR surrounding 8:4,8 9:5,22
40:23 single 22:17 48:2,7,11,14, 16:15 37:4 13:21 14:14,21
_ 17,21 49:19,24 ' ' j .
schools 14:19 |  skin 9:18 502 11 49:21 16:4,8 23:13
. “ svd 4020 26:9 28:2 29:21
Scottsbluff sleep 21:11 stay 11:23 24:9 ydney 4. 30:7,19,23
41:15 social 49:14 2717 system 14:1 31:4,20 32:15,
sending 49:14 _ : 31:13 32:14 24 34:1 445,
' solely 17:11 steer 47:4 : .
19,20 y 35:8 22,23 45:22
someplace stop 23:333:9 49:16
sense 21:16 41:20 _ L
' strategies T thinking 12:5
separate sort 26:4 27:21 27:14 31:17 threshold
17:20,21 37:9 3913 453 table 19:
43:3 e Ao street 29:17 able 19:4 31:23
separately sorts 32:15 structure takes 21:3 timg 8:9,11
16:12 sound 19:19, 46:12 taking 31:24 ;-12';7611952204
, 20,23,24 20:2, S 2,6,19,
service 40:23 ) studies 5:13 talk 5:12 9:4 16'1.3.6.14
5,7,10,13 29:1 12-0 95:12 3,0,
41:24 9 25: 13:18 16:13,22 27:2329:3
. sounds 19:23 . : : . .
services 15:14 study 6:3,22 %;1 ;gig 35:19 41:4'17
sources 32:21 8:2,1513:2,4, : - 42:18 44:10,22
set 44:21 45:9 15 15:19,20 28:4,19 42:7 45:5,10,23
sheet 47:10 Szlu,ghweSts 16:2117:1,5,7, 47:25 46:13,21 47:14
50:10 . 10,13 18:5,14, talked 6:24 times 32:2
H _ speak 9:19 17,22 20:2 27:8 28:12 29:4
sheets 49:4 12:2 22:20 23:9 31:21 38:17 tolcialys ;113
Shelby 7:9,10 : , 36:11 37:6,9 42:14 5 1
s y speaking 12:6 42:15 27:22 43:18
) . ) talking 16:22 47:13
short 33:19 specific 10:25 | stuff 20:21 32:25 33:8 38:9
35:4 subjective told 6:24 44:23
show 29:22 e taxiway 31:25
326 38:15 specifically 19:21 20:2 y tool 27:2
0 36 10:15 . team 6:1,16 _
47:21 d 3510 substantive toolkit 49:15
spee : . . teams 49:12
showed 25:2 P 10:20 127 topics 13:17
) Springs 41:18 technical 6:9
showing pring Suburban total 21:4 22:5
21:19,23 22:7 staff 5:15 137, 2122 tee 8:9 44:15

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300
schedule@yournextdepo.com

www.pikereporting.com




CI TY/ COUNTY PLANNERS FOCUS GROUP MEETI NG taken on June 11, 2025

60

touch 35:15
town 7:549:17

tracks 23:2
29:6

trade-offs
18:11

traffic 39:16

Transportatio
n 15:19 31:13

treated 16:12

trigger-happy
31:2

turn 12:14 28:6
47:13

type 22:1,6
28:15 49:10,15

types 46:14

U

U.S. 375

Uh-huh 7:8
38:19 40:11
45:8,19

understand
13:10 15:1 16:1
17:6,14 21:2
23:13 27:8
31:20 37:14
38:1342:9

understanding
13:20

Understood
43:7

undertake
18:14

Uniteds 41:2

unlimited
12:18

unwanted
19:22

update 27:3
users 26:12,16

\%

variety 14:17
15:16 16:19
22:16 36:4

verify 29:17
versa 30:3
version 27:2
veto 25:7
viability 17:16
viable 25:20
vice 30:3

vicinity 16:20
18:25

views 8:16 9:2
12:12

visual 23:25
voice 19:24

voluntary 17:2

w

wanted 14:24

ways 16:23
36:4

weather 24:1,5
41:19

websites 33:1
49:17

Wednesday
50:15

week 29:16
45:2

weeks 44:18
weight 42:1

weight-
bearing 42:4

weird 39:14

Wes 6:10,11
29:16 43:16

Westminster
7:23 8:24 265

33:17
wide 40:20

wind 23:21,22
29:10

word 49:12

work 6:920:8
21:21 24:21
26:9 32:1,3
42:19 45:5,10

worked 9:24
25:12 30:24

working 6:16
24:15

wow 30:25

write 43:20
50:9

writing 43:18

Y

year 20:20 28:7
42:17,19 44:16

year-long
42:15

years 22:22
27:20 34:21
37:3,24,25
38:18,22

yellow 22:15

z

zone 26:2
zones 34:24

zoning 25:25

Pike Reporting Company
410 17th Street, Suite 1350
Denver, CO 80202

(855) 693-3767 | (720) 738-1300

schedule@yournextdepo.com
www.pikereporting.com




	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48
	Page 49
	Page 50
	Page 51

	Word Index
	Index: $1.4..Attorney's
	$1.4 (1)
	$200 (1)
	1 (1)
	1-2-left (1)
	1-2-left-3-0-right (1)
	1-2-right (1)
	10:00 (2)
	10th (2)
	11 (3)
	150 (28)
	1700 (1)
	180 (1)
	1960 (1)
	1990 (1)
	20 (1)
	2011 (1)
	2023 (1)
	2024 (1)
	24 (3)
	24- (1)
	24-hour (1)
	3- (1)
	3-golf (2)
	321 (1)
	35 (1)
	3:00 (4)
	3:53 (1)
	4-alpha (2)
	5,000 (1)
	50 (2)
	6-2-4 (1)
	65 (3)
	72 (1)
	7:00 (1)
	90 (1)
	95 (2)
	9:00 (2)
	a.m. (1)
	abatement (3)
	ability (1)
	absolutely (3)
	accept (2)
	acceptance (1)
	accessibility (1)
	accommodate (2)
	account (2)
	acknowledge (1)
	Act (1)
	action (1)
	actions (1)
	activity (1)
	actual (1)
	add (1)
	address (1)
	addressed (1)
	Administration (1)
	administrative (1)
	administratively (1)
	advertising (1)
	advisory (1)
	AEDT (2)
	affected (1)
	agenda (2)
	agendas (2)
	agree (1)
	ahead (5)
	air (6)
	aircraft (34)
	airport (75)
	airport's (1)
	airports (5)
	airspace (2)
	Alex (5)
	alternatives (1)
	amazing (1)
	amend (1)
	amount (3)
	analysis (2)
	annoyed (1)
	annoying (1)
	annual (1)
	annually (1)
	answering (1)
	Anthony (1)
	anticipate (1)
	anymore (3)
	approaches (1)
	approval (2)
	approvals (3)
	approve (3)
	approved (3)
	approves (1)
	area (7)
	areas (3)
	arrival (1)
	arrivals (1)
	arrive (2)
	articulate (1)
	asks (1)
	assessing (1)
	assessments (1)
	assisting (1)
	assurances (2)
	attend (3)
	attention (1)
	Attorney's (1)

	Index: authority..day
	authority (2)
	average (6)
	aviation (8)
	Aw (1)
	aware (1)
	back (9)
	backfiring (1)
	balance (1)
	Ban (1)
	band (1)
	Barrow (14)
	based (1)
	basis (1)
	began (1)
	begin (1)
	Ben (7)
	benefit (1)
	bet (1)
	beta (1)
	Bible (1)
	billion (1)
	bit (3)
	board (2)
	boards (1)
	Boulder (2)
	Broomfield (1)
	building (2)
	bulletin (1)
	businesses (3)
	busy (1)
	call (8)
	called (4)
	capacity (1)
	car (2)
	care (1)
	carrier (1)
	cases (2)
	cell (1)
	Centennial (1)
	Chambers (2)
	change (5)
	changing (2)
	Chicago (6)
	chosen (1)
	CIP (1)
	city (4)
	clashed (1)
	climb (2)
	close (4)
	closing (1)
	codes (1)
	colleague (1)
	collecting (1)
	Colorado (2)
	combined (1)
	comfortable (1)
	comment (8)
	comments (6)
	commercial (2)
	common (1)
	communicating (1)
	communication (1)
	communities (6)
	community (12)
	comparison (1)
	compatibility (7)
	compatible (5)
	competing (1)
	complaint (1)
	complete (1)
	component (2)
	compress (1)
	compromise (1)
	concept (1)
	concern (1)
	concerns (1)
	concluded (1)
	condition (1)
	conditions (3)
	conduct (2)
	conducted (1)
	configurations (1)
	Congress (1)
	consideration (1)
	considerations (1)
	considered (4)
	consists (1)
	consultant (2)
	continue (1)
	contour (5)
	contours (1)
	contributes (1)
	conversations (1)
	Cool (1)
	corporate (1)
	correct (7)
	costs (2)
	counties (1)
	country (2)
	county (6)
	couple (3)
	court (2)
	cow (1)
	crammed (1)
	criteria (2)
	critical (3)
	Crosswind (1)
	cumulative (1)
	current (2)
	data (4)
	Dave (5)
	David (4)
	day (8)

	Index: day-night..fine
	day-night (1)
	days (2)
	db (2)
	deal (3)
	deals (1)
	decibel (1)
	decibels (5)
	decision (4)
	decisions (1)
	definition (1)
	delay (1)
	Denver (12)
	depart (2)
	Department (2)
	departure (1)
	departures (1)
	Depends (1)
	design (2)
	designated (1)
	detail (1)
	determine (2)
	develop (2)
	development (2)
	DIA (2)
	dial (1)
	dictate (1)
	difference (4)
	director (2)
	disapproval (1)
	disapprove (1)
	disapproved (2)
	discussion (3)
	discussions (1)
	displaced (1)
	disruptive (1)
	disseminated (1)
	distilled (1)
	distribute (1)
	disturbance (1)
	diverse (2)
	diverted (3)
	division (1)
	DNL (7)
	document (1)
	Donohoe (6)
	donors (1)
	doubled (1)
	drive (1)
	driving (1)
	E-BLAST (1)
	e-mail (1)
	e-mailed (1)
	eagle (1)
	early (1)
	easiest (1)
	easy (1)
	economic (2)
	effect (1)
	effectiveness (1)
	eligibility (1)
	eligible (3)
	elongated (1)
	embark (1)
	emergency (2)
	encompasses (1)
	end (8)
	ended (1)
	enforce (2)
	engine (1)
	entire (3)
	entity (2)
	envelope (1)
	environment (1)
	Environmental (1)
	equipment (3)
	Eric (1)
	error (1)
	evening (1)
	event (1)
	events (1)
	evident (1)
	examples (1)
	exceed (1)
	Executive (3)
	exist (4)
	existing (2)
	expect (1)
	expectations (1)
	expensive (1)
	experiencing (1)
	explicit (2)
	exposure (7)
	expressed (1)
	extent (1)
	extra (3)
	eye (1)
	eyes (1)
	FAA (30)
	Faa's (2)
	FAA-APPROVED (1)
	faces (1)
	facilitate (1)
	facilities (1)
	facility (2)
	facing (1)
	fact (1)
	fall (1)
	falling (1)
	family (1)
	farmland (1)
	fascinating (1)
	fast (3)
	federal (2)
	federally (2)
	feel (2)
	figure (1)
	final (2)
	finally (3)
	fine (2)

	Index: fingers..implementing
	fingers (1)
	firefighting (1)
	fix (1)
	fleet (2)
	flew (1)
	flight (8)
	flights (1)
	flown (1)
	fly (4)
	flying (2)
	focus (17)
	focused (2)
	folks (1)
	follow (1)
	forbids (1)
	forecast (1)
	forecasting (2)
	forget (1)
	form (1)
	forms (1)
	forward (1)
	found (1)
	Frederick (13)
	free (1)
	frequent (1)
	frequently (1)
	Front (1)
	Frontiers (1)
	fuel (2)
	Full (93)
	fully (1)
	function (1)
	fund (1)
	funded (2)
	funding (5)
	future (14)
	game (1)
	garage (1)
	gates (1)
	gather (1)
	gathered (1)
	general (1)
	generally (1)
	generate (1)
	GERMAN (13)
	GIS (3)
	give (17)
	giving (3)
	glad (1)
	goals (2)
	God (1)
	golf (1)
	good (16)
	government (1)
	grandfathered (1)
	grant (3)
	graphic (1)
	grating (1)
	great (6)
	ground (1)
	group (12)
	groups (3)
	grown (3)
	growth (3)
	guess (1)
	guidelines (6)
	guy (1)
	guys (5)
	half (3)
	halfway (1)
	hand (7)
	hangers (1)
	happen (10)
	happened (1)
	happy (4)
	hazards (1)
	hear (3)
	heard (1)
	heavier (2)
	heck (1)
	Hey (7)
	Hirt (3)
	home (2)
	homes (2)
	homework (1)
	hope (2)
	hoping (1)
	Hotel (1)
	hotline (4)
	hotlines (1)
	hour (2)
	hours (3)
	house (6)
	how's (1)
	ideas (4)
	identifies (2)
	identify (1)
	impact (2)
	impacts (1)
	impartial (1)
	implement (6)
	implementable (2)
	implementation (3)
	implemented (1)
	implementing (2)

	Index: important..mentioned
	important (20)
	improvements (1)
	incompatible (6)
	incorrect (1)
	individual (1)
	industries (1)
	inevitable (1)
	information (12)
	input (5)
	instance (1)
	instructions (1)
	instrument (1)
	Integrated (1)
	intention (2)
	interested (1)
	interesting (4)
	interests (1)
	interface (1)
	International (1)
	interpret (1)
	intimidating (1)
	introductions (2)
	inventories (1)
	invite (1)
	involved (3)
	involvement (2)
	issue (4)
	issues (3)
	item (2)
	Jeff (7)
	Jefferson (1)
	job (2)
	jobs (1)
	Julie (10)
	July (2)
	kids (2)
	kind (15)
	kit (1)
	knew (1)
	laid (1)
	land (29)
	landing (1)
	lane (1)
	large (1)
	late (1)
	lawn (1)
	Learn (1)
	left (1)
	legislation (2)
	length (1)
	letting (1)
	level (4)
	level-set (1)
	levels (4)
	levers (1)
	Lickus (2)
	lighter (1)
	line-item (1)
	list (3)
	listen (4)
	loaded (1)
	local (1)
	located (4)
	long (2)
	longest (1)
	lost (1)
	lot (31)
	loud (1)
	louder (2)
	Louisville (1)
	made (1)
	main (1)
	maintain (2)
	maintaining (1)
	make (18)
	making (4)
	manager (3)
	mandatory (1)
	map (7)
	mapping (4)
	maps (12)
	master (5)
	match (1)
	matters (1)
	means (3)
	measurable (2)
	measure (7)
	measured (1)
	measurement (1)
	measurements (1)
	measures (12)
	measuring (1)
	media (1)
	medical (1)
	meet (2)
	meeting (24)
	meetings (7)
	Melodie (4)
	members (1)
	mentioned (3)

	Index: methodologies..pilot
	methodologies (1)
	metric (2)
	metrics (2)
	Metro (4)
	microphone (1)
	microphones (1)
	Midway (1)
	Miller (12)
	million (1)
	mind (1)
	mine (1)
	minutes (4)
	missed (1)
	mitigate (2)
	mitigation (3)
	mix (2)
	MMA (1)
	model (6)
	modeling (2)
	money (5)
	monitoring (1)
	months (1)
	morning (1)
	Mountain (2)
	move (2)
	mowing (1)
	MT (1)
	multifamily (1)
	National (2)
	navigable (1)
	NCP (4)
	Nebraska (1)
	needed (1)
	neighborhood (3)
	NELSON (2)
	nice (2)
	Nick (3)
	nighttime (3)
	noise (62)
	noisiest (1)
	not-too-distant (1)
	notice (2)
	noticed (1)
	notified (1)
	number (8)
	number's (1)
	O'HARE (1)
	objective (2)
	objectives (1)
	occur (2)
	occurred (3)
	occurring (1)
	occurs (2)
	office (2)
	Omni (1)
	online (1)
	open (8)
	operate (1)
	operated (1)
	operates (1)
	operating (2)
	operation (5)
	operational (3)
	operations (14)
	operator (1)
	opportunities (2)
	opportunity (3)
	options (1)
	order (2)
	outreach (1)
	overnight (1)
	owned (1)
	owner (1)
	p.m. (2)
	packet (8)
	pages (1)
	parallel (1)
	parameters (1)
	part (46)
	participate (1)
	path (1)
	paths (1)
	pattern (2)
	patterns (1)
	pay (1)
	Peacock (11)
	penalize (1)
	people (15)
	percent (3)
	percentages (2)
	perception (1)
	perfect (1)
	perform (1)
	period (4)
	person (4)
	person's (2)
	personalities (1)
	phase (3)
	phases (1)
	Philipson (7)
	phone (1)
	pick (1)
	Pilatus (1)
	pilot (3)

	Index: pilots..runway
	pilots (1)
	place (5)
	plan (7)
	plane (3)
	planes (3)
	planner (2)
	planning (5)
	plans (1)
	playing (1)
	plays (1)
	pleasant (2)
	pledge (1)
	pledged (1)
	point (3)
	points (1)
	population (2)
	post (1)
	posts (1)
	potential (1)
	potentially (1)
	practical (1)
	prefer (1)
	preferential (1)
	prepared (2)
	president (1)
	pretty (1)
	primarily (1)
	primary (2)
	principal (1)
	prior (1)
	priority (1)
	procedures (5)
	PROCEEDINGS (1)
	process (15)
	profile (1)
	program (1)
	programs (1)
	project (4)
	projects (1)
	promote (1)
	provide (13)
	provided (1)
	providing (2)
	public (8)
	public-use (2)
	purpose (2)
	purposes (3)
	push (1)
	put (13)
	QR (1)
	quality (2)
	question (13)
	questions (8)
	quick (2)
	quiet (1)
	raise (1)
	range (4)
	read (1)
	real (2)
	realize (1)
	reason (4)
	reasons (3)
	receive (1)
	recently (1)
	recognizing (1)
	recommendation (3)
	recommendations (7)
	recommends (1)
	record (1)
	redo (1)
	refer (1)
	referenced (1)
	referral (1)
	reflect (1)
	region (1)
	regular (1)
	regulations (1)
	related (2)
	reliever (5)
	rely (1)
	remain (2)
	reminding (1)
	Renae (6)
	repeat (1)
	report (1)
	reporter (3)
	represent (1)
	Representatives (1)
	request (1)
	required (3)
	requirement (1)
	requirements (1)
	requires (2)
	residential (3)
	respect (6)
	respectful (1)
	respond (1)
	responsibilities (1)
	responsible (3)
	rest (1)
	restricted (1)
	restrictions (1)
	rests (1)
	result (1)
	review (1)
	reviews (1)
	RMMA (1)
	road (1)
	robust (1)
	rock (1)
	Rocky (2)
	role (7)
	roles (1)
	room (3)
	RS&H (4)
	rules (1)
	run (1)
	runway (17)

	Index: runway-use..total
	runway-use (1)
	runways (7)
	safe (1)
	safety (6)
	Sarah (2)
	scenarios (2)
	schedule (1)
	scheduled (1)
	schools (1)
	Scottsbluff (1)
	sending (3)
	sense (1)
	separate (4)
	separately (1)
	service (2)
	services (1)
	set (2)
	sheet (2)
	sheets (1)
	Shelby (3)
	short (1)
	show (4)
	showed (1)
	showing (3)
	shows (2)
	shrink (1)
	sick (2)
	side (1)
	sign (3)
	sign-in (1)
	signed (1)
	significantly (1)
	Signing (1)
	silence (1)
	similar (1)
	single (1)
	skin (1)
	sleep (2)
	social (1)
	solely (1)
	someplace (1)
	sort (4)
	sorts (1)
	sound (11)
	sounds (1)
	sources (1)
	Southwests (1)
	speak (2)
	speaking (1)
	specific (2)
	specifically (1)
	speed (1)
	Springs (1)
	staff (3)
	stage (1)
	standard (1)
	stands (1)
	start (3)
	started (3)
	starting (1)
	Stavros (32)
	stay (3)
	steer (1)
	stop (2)
	strategies (2)
	street (1)
	structure (1)
	studies (3)
	study (26)
	stuff (1)
	subjective (2)
	substantive (2)
	Suburban (1)
	successful (1)
	suggestions (1)
	summaries (2)
	summary (6)
	Summer (5)
	super (1)
	Superior (2)
	support (1)
	surrounding (3)
	Sydney (1)
	system (4)
	table (1)
	takes (1)
	taking (1)
	talk (13)
	talked (7)
	talking (4)
	taxiway (1)
	team (2)
	teams (1)
	technical (1)
	tee (1)
	ten (2)
	term (1)
	terms (9)
	testing (1)
	that'll (3)
	thing (17)
	things (28)
	thinking (1)
	threshold (1)
	time (30)
	times (1)
	today (7)
	told (2)
	tool (2)
	toolkit (1)
	topics (1)
	total (3)

	Index: touch..zoning
	touch (1)
	town (2)
	tracks (2)
	trade-offs (1)
	traffic (1)
	Transportation (2)
	treated (1)
	trigger-happy (1)
	turn (3)
	type (5)
	types (1)
	U.S. (1)
	Uh-huh (5)
	understand (12)
	understanding (1)
	Understood (1)
	undertake (1)
	Uniteds (1)
	unlimited (1)
	unwanted (1)
	update (1)
	users (2)
	variety (5)
	verify (1)
	versa (1)
	version (1)
	veto (1)
	viability (1)
	viable (1)
	vice (1)
	vicinity (2)
	views (3)
	visual (1)
	voice (1)
	voluntary (1)
	wanted (1)
	ways (2)
	weather (3)
	websites (2)
	Wednesday (1)
	week (2)
	weeks (1)
	weight (1)
	weight-bearing (1)
	weird (1)
	Wes (4)
	Westminster (4)
	wide (1)
	wind (4)
	word (1)
	work (10)
	worked (3)
	working (2)
	wow (1)
	write (2)
	writing (1)
	year (5)
	year-long (1)
	years (8)
	yellow (1)
	zone (1)
	zones (1)
	zoning (1)



